



Department of Budget and Finance

RELEASE DATE: April 26, 2023

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS RFP No. 23-001

SEALED PROPOSALS FOR BANKING SERVICES

STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND FINANCE HAWAII EMPLOYER-UNION HEALTH BENEFITS TRUST FUND (EUTF)

WILL BE RECEIVED UP TO 12:00 NOON, HAWAII STANDARD TIME (HST) ON

MAY 24, 2023

ELECTRONICALLY OR PHYSICALLY AT THE HAWAII EMPLOYER-UNION HEALTH BENEFITS TRUST FUND, CITY
FINANCIAL TOWER, 201 MERCHANT STREET, SUITE 1700, HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813.

Derek M. Mizuno
Procurement Officer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION I	ADMINISTRATIVE OVERVIEW
SECTION II	PROPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS
SECTION III	PROPOSAL EVALUATION
SECTION IV	SCOPE OF WORK
SECTION V	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment 1: EUTF CONSOLIDATED BANKING FEES PROFORMA
	Attachment 2: MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS CERTIFICATION
	Attachment 3: CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
	Attachment 4: EXCEPTIONS
	Attachment 5: CONTRACT FORM AND GENERAL CONDITIONS
	Attachment 6: BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT
	Attachment 7: EUTF LOCKBOX FILE LAYOUT
	Attachment 8: EUTF SAMPLE CHECKFILE LAYOUT

ADMINISTRATIVE OVERVIEW

1.1 BACKGROUND

This Request for Proposals (RFP) is issued by the Hawaii Employer-Union Health Benefits Trust Fund (EUTF), an agency of the State of Hawaii (State). The EUTF was established by Act 88, 2001 Session Laws of Hawaii (SLH). Act 88 was partially codified as Chapter 87A, Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS). Under HRS Chapter 87A, the EUTF is authorized to design, provide, and administer health and other benefit plans for State and county employees, retirees, and their dependents. The benefit plans include medical, prescription drug, dental, vision, chiropractic, and life insurance. The EUTF currently provides benefit plans to over 116,000 subscribers which include employees and retirees. When dependents are included, the participant count is approximately 195,000.

1.2 PURPOSE

The EUTF is soliciting proposals from qualified OFFERORS to provide banking services to the EUTF. OFFERORS that will offer the highest quality of service and various technological advances that may improve the EUTF’s banking, cash management, and customer service capabilities are encouraged to submit a comprehensive response to this request.

1.3 TERMS AND ACRONYMS USED THROUGHOUT THE SOLICITATION

CPO	=	Chief Procurement Officer
RFP	=	Request for Proposals
EUTF	=	Hawaii Employer-Union Health Benefits Trust Fund
GC	=	General Conditions, issued by the State Department of the Attorney General
GET	=	General Excise Tax
HAR	=	Hawaii Administrative Rules
HRS	=	Hawaii Revised Statutes
Offeror	=	Any individual, partnership, firm, corporation, joint venture, or representative or agent submitting an offer in response to this solicitation
Procurement Officer	=	The contracting officer for the State of Hawaii, EUTF
State	=	State of Hawaii, including its departments, agencies, and political subdivisions

1.4 AUTHORITY

This RFP is issued under the provisions of Chapters 87A and 103D, HRS, and the implementing Administrative Rules. All prospective OFFERORS are charged with presumptive knowledge of all

requirements of the cited authorities. Submission of a proposal by any prospective OFFEROR shall constitute a representation of such knowledge on the part of such prospective OFFEROR.

1.5 CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR

This RFP is issued by the EUTF. The individual listed below is the contract administrator and the Procurement Officer for this procurement:

Mr. Derek M. Mizuno
Hawaii Employer-Union Health Benefits Trust Fund
City Financial Tower
201 Merchant Street, Suite 1700
Honolulu, HI 96813

1.6 RFP SCHEDULE AND SIGNIFICANT DATES

Proposals must be received by May 24, 2023, 12:00 noon, Hawaii Standard Time (HST). Late proposals will be rejected and not considered. The table below represents the schedule that will be followed. All times indicated are based on HST. The EUTF reserves the right to change any date(s) and time(s) as deemed necessary and in the best interest of the State.

Release of Request for Proposals	April 26, 2023
Due date to submit written questions	May 3, 2023
State’s response to written questions distributed	May 10, 2023
Proposals due (date/time)	12:00 noon, May 24, 2023
Estimated date for notice of award	June 27, 2023
Contract effective date	September 1, 2023

1.7 COMMUNICATIONS WITH THE EUTF

OFFERORS and potential OFFERORS (including agents of OFFERORS and potential OFFERORS) shall not contact any member of the EUTF Board and any member of the EUTF staff except as specified in this RFP. An exception to this rule applies to companies who currently do business with the EUTF, provided that any contact made by any such company should be related to that business and should not relate to this RFP.

All questions regarding the RFP document shall be submitted in writing to the authorized contact person noted below in Section 1.8, *Issuing Office and Contact Person*. To facilitate a meaningful response, written questions shall reference the page, paragraph, and line or sentence to which the question relates. Such inquiries must contain identification of the OFFEROR, its email address, telephone and fax numbers, and the RFP number. Questions will be accepted until the due date to submit questions specified in Section 1.6, *RFP Schedule and Significant Dates*. No telephone calls will be accepted.

The EUTF will respond to questions through addenda/amendments by the date specified in Section 1.6, *RFP Schedule and Significant Dates*; responses to all questions will be available on the State Procurement Office's (SPO) website (<http://www.spo.hawaii.gov>) and the EUTF website (<http://www.eutf.hawaii.gov>). The EUTF is not responsible for delays or non-receipt of such responses or any communications by the OFFERORS.

1.8 ISSUING OFFICE AND CONTACT PERSON

This RFP is issued by the EUTF. The individual listed below is the sole point of contact from the date this RFP is released until the award to the successful OFFEROR. Questions will be accepted only if submitted in writing and received on or before the day and time specified in Section 1.6, *RFP Schedule and Significant Dates*.

Mr. Derek M. Mizuno
State of Hawaii
Hawaii Employer-Union Health Benefits Trust Fund
201 Merchant Street, Suite 1700
Honolulu, HI 96813
Fax: (808) 586-2320
Email: eutf.rfp@hawaii.gov

A copy of this RFP can also be obtained from the EUTF website (<http://eutf.hawaii.gov/about-eutf/procurement>).

1.9 SUBMISSION OF PROPOSALS

OFFERORS must carefully examine this RFP, all amendments issued via addendum, all required contract forms, and other documents, laws, and rules, as necessary, before submitting a proposal. The submission of a proposal shall be considered a warranty and representation that the OFFEROR has made a careful examination and understands the work and the requirements of this RFP.

OFFERORS have the option to submit their proposals under one of the two options below:

1. **Hard copies:**

- One signed master proposal. The master proposal must be single-sided, unbound, and clearly marked, "Master."
- Four hard copies of the proposal. Each copy shall be marked, "Copy __ of 4." Copies may be bound and double-sided.

- Two electronic copies (on two CDs or USB flash drives) of the master proposal and a redacted version of the proposal. The redacted version of the proposal shall redact any proprietary and confidential, trade secret information in the form of marked-out (blacked out) pages of the master proposal for submission to the public under any request compliant with the public information disclosure laws of the State.
2. **Emailed and File-Sharing Electronic copies:**
- Complete electronic versions of the master and redacted proposals, presented in logical sections (e.g., proposal, attachments, exhibits) shall be submitted in PDF format. The redacted version of the proposal shall redact any proprietary and confidential, trade secret information in the form of marked-out (blacked out) pages of the master proposal for the submission to the public under any request compliant with the public information disclosure laws of the State.
 - The EUTF will accept emailed electronic files up to 35MB. If the OFFEROR’s electronic files exceed 35MB, the EUTF will accept multiple emails and each email shall be numbered in the subject line or within the email message (e.g., “email #1” or “email 1 of ____”). It is the OFFEROR’s sole responsibility to ensure that a complete emailed proposal is electronically received by the EUTF at eutf.rfp@hawaii.gov no later than the closing date and time specified in Section 1.6, *RFP Schedule and Significant Dates*.
 - For files larger than 35MB that cannot be emailed, OFFERORS also have the option of emailing their own file-sharing link to eutf.rfp@hawaii.gov. It is the OFFEROR’s sole responsibility to ensure that emailed links to file-sharing services are received by the EUTF no later than the closing date and time specified in Section 1.6, *RFP Schedule and Significant Dates*.

The OFFEROR’s proposal, including the required submission types noted above, must be received by the EUTF no later than the closing date and time specified for the receipt of proposals as specified in Section 1.6, *RFP Schedule and Significant Dates*. Any proposal received after the closing date and time as specified in Section 1.6, *RFP Schedule and Significant Dates* will be rejected. No faxed proposals will be considered or accepted. Handwritten proposals will be rejected.

If Selecting the Hard Copy Option:

OFFERORS are encouraged to confirm their delivery agent’s requirements for Hawaii. Proposals must be physically received by the EUTF via mail or hand delivery by **May 24, 2023, 12:00 noon, HST** to:

Mr. Derek M. Mizuno
State of Hawaii
Hawaii Employer-Union Health Benefits Trust Fund
201 Merchant Street, Suite 1700
Honolulu, HI 96813

If a proposal is to be hand delivered via courier (e.g., FedEx, UPS), the outside envelope shall be

marked, "RFP No. 23-001, hand delivered, proposal due May 24, 2023, 12:00 noon, HST."

The outside cover of the package containing the proposal shall be marked:

State of Hawaii
Hawaii Employer-Union Health Benefits Trust Fund
Proposal submitted in response to:
RFP No. 23-001, Banking Services

1.10 RECEIPT, OPENING, AND RECORDING OF PROPOSALS

Proposals will be time stamped upon receipt and held in a secure place by the Procurement Officer until the established due date. Proposals will not be opened publicly, but in the presence of two State officials on or after the proposal submission deadline specified in Section 1.6, *RFP Schedule and Significant Dates* or as amended. Late proposals will not be accepted.

The register of proposals and the proposals of the OFFEROR(s) shall be open to public inspection upon posting of award pursuant to Section 103D-701, HRS.

1.11 MODIFICATION PRIOR TO DEADLINE OR WITHDRAWAL OF OFFERS

An OFFEROR may withdraw or modify a proposal prior to the final submission date. No withdrawals or re-submissions will be allowed after the final submission date. Proposals may be modified or withdrawn, prior to the deadline for submission of proposals, by the following:

- **Modifications** – The OFFEROR provides a written notice delivered by hand, mail, or fax that accompanies the actual modification received by the Procurement Officer; or the OFFEROR provides a written notice and the actual modification by email to eutf.rfp@hawaii.gov, provided that the OFFEROR submits the written notice accompanying the actual modification by hand delivery, mail or fax within two working days of the Procurement Officer's receipt of the electronic notification.
- **Withdrawal** – The OFFEROR provides a written notice delivered by hand, mail, or fax to the Procurement Officer; or a notice by email to eutf.rfp@hawaii.gov.

1.12 PREPARATION OF PROPOSAL AND COSTS

The proposal shall be formatted in accordance with the requirements specified in this RFP.

Expenses for the development and submission of proposals and other responses to the RFP are the sole responsibility of the OFFEROR submitting the proposal or other responses regardless of whether any award results from this RFP. Travel and expenses are also the sole responsibility of the OFFEROR submitting a proposal or otherwise responding to this RFP.

1.13 DISQUALIFICATIONS OF PROPOSALS

The EUTF reserves the right to consider as acceptable only those proposals submitted in compliance with all requirements set forth or referenced in this RFP and which demonstrate an understanding of the scope of work. Any proposal offering any other set of terms and conditions, or terms and

conditions contradictory to those included in this RFP, may be disqualified without further notice. All proposals must meet the minimum qualifications as established in this RFP for consideration.

Grounds for disqualification include:

- Proof of collusion among OFFERORS, in which case all proposals and OFFERORS involved in the collusive action will be rejected, and any participant to such collusion will be barred from future bidding until reinstated as a qualified OFFEROR.
- OFFEROR's lack of responsibility and cooperation as shown by past work or services rendered.
- OFFEROR being in arrears on existing contract(s) with the State or having defaulted on previous contract(s).
- Delivery of the proposal after the time specified in Section 1.6, *RFP Schedule and Significant Dates*.
- OFFEROR's failure to pay, or satisfactorily settle, all bills overdue for labor and materials on former contracts with the State at the time of issuance of the RFP.
- The proposal does not comply with applicable laws or contains provisions contrary to applicable law.
- The proposal is conditional, incomplete, or irregular in such a way as to make the proposal ambiguous as to its meaning.
- The proposal has provisions reserving the right to accept or reject award, or to enter into a contract pursuant to an award, or provisions contrary to those required in the RFP.
- OFFEROR's lack of sufficient experience to perform the work contemplated.
- OFFEROR's conflicts of interest or lack of independence in judgment.
- Handwritten proposals will be rejected.

1.14 RFP AMENDMENTS AND ADDENDUM

The EUTF reserves the right to amend this RFP at any time, prior to the closing date. All amendments will be issued by written addendum, which will be posted on the following websites:

- SPO Hawaii Awards and Notices Data System (HANDS) (<https://hands.ehawaii.gov/hands/welcome>)
- EUTF (<https://eutf.hawaii.gov/about-eutf/procurement>)

1.15 CANCELLATION OF REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS/REJECTION OF PROPOSALS

This RFP may be cancelled and any or all proposals may be rejected in whole or in part, when it is determined to be in the best interests of the State or for any other reason permitted by Chapter 103D, HRS, and its implementing Administrative Rules.

1.16 UNCERTAINTIES BEYOND THE CONTROL OF THE EUTF

The EUTF recognizes that circumstances beyond the control of the EUTF may arise that may significantly affect the ability of the Contractor to provide the services described in this RFP or as proposed by the Contractor. Accordingly, the EUTF reserves the right to modify the contract resulting from this RFP to address such circumstances within the scope of the RFP.

1.17 PROPOSAL BONDS; PERFORMANCE AND/OR PAYMENT BONDS

No proposal bond is required to be submitted with the proposal, and no performance or payment bond will be required for the contract awarded pursuant to this RFP.

1.18 EVALUATION OF PROPOSALS

An Evaluation Committee of at least three qualified State employees selected by the Procurement Officer shall evaluate proposals. The evaluation will be based solely on the evaluation criteria set out in Section III, Proposal Evaluation of this RFP.

1.19 CONTRACT TERM

The EUTF intends to execute a contract for the period September 1, 2023 through October 31, 2025, with two optional two-year extension periods through October 31, 2027 and 2029 under the same terms and conditions and at the same pricing as the original contract.

1.20 AWARD OF CONTRACT

Award will be made to the responsible OFFEROR whose proposal is determined to be the most advantageous to the EUTF based on the evaluation criteria set forth in the RFP. If award is made, the successful OFFEROR will be required to execute a formal written contract with the EUTF and shall be required to sign a Business Associate Agreement (BAA). The RFP, the OFFEROR's accepted proposal, and the executed contract comprise the contract. A copy of the *Contract Form and General Conditions* can be found in Attachment 5. A copy of the BAA can be found in Attachment 6. The RFP and the successful proposal will be incorporated in the resulting contract by reference; to the extent that the RFP and successful proposal conflict, the terms of the RFP shall govern, unless otherwise agreed upon by EUTF in the contract.

The notice of award resulting from this solicitation shall be posted on the SPO HANDS website (<https://hands.ehawaii.gov/hands/welcome>).

1.21 CONTRACT EXECUTION

The successful OFFEROR shall execute a formal written contract in the form of Attachment 5, *Contract Form and General Conditions*. In submitting the proposal, the OFFEROR will be deemed to have agreed to each provision set forth in Attachment 5, *Contract Form and General Conditions* unless the OFFEROR specifically identifies the provision to which objection is made and submits alternative language as part of Attachment 4, *Exceptions*. The EUTF shall have no obligation to accept terms and conditions that vary from those set forth in Attachment 5, *Contract Form and General Conditions*, this RFP, and any amendments thereto.

Upon selection and award of the contract, the EUTF will send the formal contract and BAA to the successful OFFEROR for signature. The contract and BAA shall be signed by the successful OFFEROR and returned with any required documents, within seven calendar days after receipt by the OFFEROR or within such time as the EUTF may allow. Failure to keep this deadline may result in a cancellation of the award and contract. The EUTF reserves the right to cancel any contract, and request new proposals or negotiate with remaining OFFERORS, if the EUTF is not satisfied with the awarded Contractor's performance.

No work is to be undertaken by the Contractor prior to the effective date of contract. The State is not liable for any work, contract costs, expenses, loss of profits, or any damages whatsoever incurred by the Contractor prior to the official starting date. No contract shall be considered binding upon the EUTF until the contract has been fully and properly executed by all parties thereto.

If an option to extend the contract is mutually agreed upon, the Contractor shall be required to execute a supplement to the contract for the additional extension period.

1.22 REQUIREMENTS FOR DOING BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF HAWAII

OFFERORS are advised that in order to be awarded a contract under this solicitation, the OFFEROR will be required to be compliant with the following chapters of the HRS pursuant to HRS §103D-310(c) upon execution of a contract:

1. Chapter 237, General Excise Tax Law
2. Chapter 383, Hawaii Employment Security Law
3. Chapter 386, Worker’s Compensation Law
4. Chapter 392, Temporary Disability Insurance
5. Chapter 393, Prepaid Health Care Act; and
6. §103D-310(c), Certificate of Good Standing (COGS) for entities doing business in the State.

If the OFFEROR is not compliant with the above HRS chapters at the time of contract execution, the OFFEROR may not receive the award. To demonstrate compliance, OFFERORS are encouraged to subscribe to Hawaii Compliance Express (HCE). OFFERORS who do not participate in HCE must submit paper compliance certificates to the EUTF.

The HCE is an electronic system that allows vendors/contractors/service providers doing business with the State to quickly and easily demonstrate compliance with applicable laws. It is an online system that replaces the necessity of obtaining paper compliance certificates from the State Department of Taxation, Federal Internal Revenue Service, State Department of Labor and Industrial Relations, and State Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs.

OFFERORS who are interested in registering in HCE should do so prior to submitting an offer at <https://vendors.ehawaii.gov>. The annual registration fee is currently \$12.00 and the “Certificate of Vendor Compliance” is accepted for both contract execution and final payment.

1.23 PUBLIC EXAMINATION OF PROPOSALS

Except for confidential portions, the proposals shall be made available for public inspection upon posting of award pursuant to Section 103D-701, HRS.

If a person is denied access to a State procurement record, the person may appeal the denial to the State Office of Information Practices in accordance with Section 92F-42(12), HRS.

1.24 DEBRIEFING

Pursuant to Section 3-122-60, HAR, a non-selected OFFEROR may request a debriefing to understand the basis for award.

A written request for debriefing shall be made within three working days after the posting of the award of the contract. The Procurement Officer or designee shall hold the debriefing within seven working days to the extent practicable from the receipt date of written request.

Any protest by the requestor following a debriefing shall be filed within five working days after the date that the debriefing is completed, as specified in Section 103D-303(h), HRS.

1.25 PROTEST PROCEDURES

Pursuant to Section 103D-70, HRS and Section 3-126-3 HAR, an actual or prospective OFFEROR who is aggrieved in connection with the solicitation or award of a contract may submit a protest. Any protest shall be submitted in writing to the Procurement Officer at:

Mr. Derek M. Mizuno
Hawaii Employer-Union Health Benefits Trust Fund
201 Merchant Street, Suite 1700
Honolulu, HI 96813

A protest shall be submitted in writing within five working days after the aggrieved person knows or should have known of the facts giving rise thereto; provided that a protest based upon the content of the solicitation shall be submitted in writing prior to the date set for receipt of offers. Further provided that a protest of an award or proposed award shall be submitted within five working days after the posting of award or if requested, within five working days after the Procurement Officer's debriefing was completed.

The notice of award resulting from this solicitation shall be posted on the SPO HANDS website (<https://hands.ehawaii.gov/hands/welcome>).

1.26 SPECIAL CONDITIONS

The following Special Conditions will supplement Attachment 5, *Contract Form and General Conditions*:

1. Certificate of Authority/License. Prior to the effective date of the contract and during the entire term of the contract, the Contractor shall obtain and maintain all certificates of authority, licenses, and other approvals necessary to lawfully provide all services required under the contract. By accepting the award of contract, Contractor certifies that: (a) it has all certificates, licenses, and approvals necessary to lawfully provide all services required under the contract; and (b) its services comply with all applicable federal, state, and county laws.
2. Compliance with EUTF Laws and Rules. The Contractor shall comply with: Chapter 87A, HRS, as amended from time to time; all rules, including, but not limited to, EUTF Administrative Rules, policies, standards, procedures, and directives adopted by the Board; and all policies, standards, procedures, and directives of the Administrator. The Contractor shall be bound by

the Board's interpretation of Chapter 87A, HRS, and the EUTF's rules, policies, standards, procedures, and directives.

3. Accounting. Except as otherwise required by law, the Contractor's accounting procedures and practices shall conform to generally accepted accounting principles consistently applied and all fees and costs applicable to the contract shall be readily ascertainable from the Contractor's records.
4. Inspections and Audits. At all times that it is required to maintain records under the contract, the Contractor shall make such records available at its local office for inspection or audit by authorized representatives of the EUTF, the State Auditor, and/or the State Comptroller. Such inspections and audits may include but are not limited to: (a) claims audits; (b) audits relating to the performance standards and guarantees required under the contract; (c) audits relating to the Contractor's performance of the contract and compliance with the contract's terms and conditions; and (d) the Contractor's claimed fees, costs, and expenses. To the extent that the Contractor proposes to use or uses any subcontractors to fulfill its obligations under the contract, those subcontractors must agree to abide by the record keeping, accounting, and audit requirements of the contract.
5. Liquidated Damages. In the event of any breach of the contract by the Contractor, liquidated damages shall be assessed against the Contractor in the sum of \$5,000.00 per calendar day until the breach is remedied by the Contractor.
6. Insurance. Prior to the contract start date, the Contractor shall procure, at its sole expense, and maintain insurance coverage acceptable to the State in full force and effect throughout the term of the contract. The Contractor shall provide proof of insurance for the following minimum insurance coverage(s) and limit(s) in order to be awarded a contract. The type of insurance is listed as follows:
 - a. Commercial General Liability with limits of \$1,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage; \$1,000,000 per occurrence for personal and advertising injury. The policy shall also include products completed/operations with an aggregated limit of \$2,000,000.
 - b. Automobile liability insurance with limits of \$1,000,000 for bodily injury for each person; \$1,000,000 for bodily injury for each accident; and \$1,000,000 for property damage for each accident.
 - c. Commercial Crime insurance with limits of \$1,000,000 for third party liability coverage.
 - d. Any and all other insurance that is required by applicable law and that is reasonably necessary in order for the Contractor to perform the work and services required under the contract. The insurance policies shall have limits of liability, per occurrence and in the aggregate, in amounts that are reasonably satisfactory to the Board, as measured by what a reasonably prudent trustee would require of a Contractor in similar circumstances.

If the Contractor maintains broader coverage and/or higher limits than the minimums shown above, the State requires and shall be entitled to the broader coverage and/or higher limits maintained by the Contractor. Any available insurance proceeds in excess of the specified minimum limits of insurance and coverage shall be available to the State.

The adequacy of the coverage afforded by the Contractor's insurance shall be subject to review by the Board, from time to time, and if it appears that a reasonably prudent trustee, operating a trust fund similar to that operated by the Board, would require an increase in the limits of liability of such insurance, the Contractor shall, to that extent, take all necessary actions to increase such limits.

All the required insurance shall be carried with insurance carriers that have a general policyholder's rating of not less than A and a financial rating of no less than VII in the most current A.M. Best's Insurance Reports. If the A.M. Best's ratings are changed or discontinued, the parties shall agree to an equivalent method of rating insurance companies.

Throughout the entire term of the contract, the EUTF, the Board and its trustees shall be named as additional insureds on all the required insurance policies except for professional liability/errors and omissions and workers' compensation policies. Prior to the commencement of the contract, the Contractor shall provide the EUTF with certificates of insurance showing that it is carrying all the insurance required hereunder. At or prior to the expiration of all insurance policies required hereunder, the Contractor shall provide the EUTF with certificates of insurance showing the renewal or replacement of such insurance policies. All policies of insurance shall provide that the Board will be given 30 days' notice in writing in advance of any cancellation, lapse, or reduction in the amount of insurance.

Each insurance policy required by this contract, including a subcontractor's policy, shall contain the following clauses:

- (1) "This insurance shall not be canceled, limited in scope of coverage, or non-renewed until after 30 days' written notice has been given to the Hawaii Employer-Union Health Benefits Trust Fund, 201 Merchant Street, Suite 1700, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813."
- (2) "The State of Hawaii, the Hawaii Employer-Union Health Benefits Trust Fund (EUTF), the EUTF Board of Trustees, and individual trustees of the EUTF Board are added as additional insureds with respect to operations performed for the State of Hawaii and the EUTF."
- (3) "It is agreed that any insurance maintained by the State of Hawaii and/or the EUTF will apply in excess of, and not contribute with, insurance provided by this policy."

The minimum insurance required shall be in full compliance with the Hawaii Insurance Code throughout the entire term of the contract, including supplemental agreements.

Upon the Contractor's execution of the contract, the Contractor agrees to deposit with the EUTF, certificate(s) of insurance necessary to satisfy the EUTF that the insurance provisions of this contract have been complied with and to keep such insurance in effect and the certificate(s) therefore on deposit with the EUTF during the entire term of this contract, including those of its subcontractor(s), where appropriate.

Upon request by the State, the Contractor shall be responsible for furnishing a copy of the policy or policies.

Failure of the Contractor to provide and keep in force such insurance shall be regarded as material default under this contract, entitling the EUTF to exercise any or all of the remedies provided in this contract for a default of the Contractor.

The procuring of such required insurance shall not be construed to limit the Contractor's liability hereunder nor to fulfill the indemnification provisions and requirements of this contract. Notwithstanding said policy or policies of insurance, the Contractor shall be obliged for the full and total amount of any damage, injury, or loss caused by negligence or neglect connected with this contract.

7. Transition Procedures. At no cost to the EUTF, the Contractor shall comply with the following provisions upon receipt of a notice of termination or upon the expiration of the contract:
 - a. As directed by the EUTF, the Contractor shall terminate or assign to the EUTF or its designee any outstanding orders or contracts that relate to the Contractor's performance under the contract.
 - b. The Contractor shall transfer title and deliver to the EUTF or its designee, any and all completed or partially completed goods, materials, reports, information, data or other work product of the Contractor that were made under the contract or as part of the Contractor's performance of the contract.
 - c. As directed by the EUTF, the Contractor shall destroy and/or deliver to the EUTF or its designee, all confidential or proprietary documents, information, and data that Contractor has received under the contract and all copies thereof.
 - d. The Contractor shall provide to the EUTF or its designee, all records, documents, information, and data reasonably necessary to allow the EUTF or its designee to continue to provide and/or administer, without interruption, all banking services, and to comply with all federal, state, and other legal requirements to which the EUTF is subject.

PROPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS

SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

2.1 CONTENT OF PROPOSAL

The OFFEROR shall adhere to all instructions listed in Section 1.9, *Submission of Proposals*, and prepare a written proposal that will fully describe the qualifications and availability of the OFFEROR to provide the services requested and the compensation the OFFEROR proposes in response to this RFP. The proposal shall include, without limitation, the following:

- Cover letter
- Mandatory Requirements Certification (Attachment 2)
- Confidential Information (Attachment 3), if applicable
- Exceptions (Attachment 4), if applicable
- Authorization to Contract (Exhibit I)
- Authorization to do Business in Hawaii (Exhibit II)
- Financial Statement and Ratings (Exhibit III)
- Account Analysis (Exhibit IV)
- Identity Protection (Exhibit V)
- Closing Agreement (Exhibit VI)
- Fee Schedule (Exhibit VII)

2.2 COVER LETTER

The RFP response must include a cover letter addressed to the Administrator. The letter, which will be considered an integral part of the proposal, must contain the following:

- Contact Information - The cover letter shall include the OFFEROR's name, address, telephone/fax numbers, and email address.
- Terms and Conditions of RFP - A statement that the OFFEROR fully understands and will comply with all terms and conditions contained in the RFP. The OFFEROR must include written acknowledgment of receipt of any and all amendments or addenda made to this RFP.
- Legal Entity - A statement indicating that the OFFEROR is an individual, a partnership, a limited liability company, a corporation or other legal entity and the jurisdiction where the OFFEROR is organized.
- Authorized Signature - The cover letter must be signed by an individual or individuals authorized to legally bind the OFFEROR. If the OFFEROR is a corporation, evidence in the form of a certified copy of a corporate resolution or certified copy of articles of incorporation or bylaws shall be submitted showing the individual's authority to bind the corporation. If the OFFEROR is a partnership, the proposal must be signed by all the partners, or evidence in the form of a certified copy of the partnership agreement shall be submitted showing the individuals' authority to bind the partnership. Similar evidence must be submitted for an individual signing the proposal letter on behalf of any kind of entity.

- Current Licenses and Registration - A statement that the OFFEROR maintains the current licenses necessary to provide the services required. In addition, an OFFEROR must provide evidence that the OFFEROR is registered to do business in the State prior to commencement of the work. True and accurate copies of the OFFEROR's license(s) and certificates must be provided. See Section 1.22, *Requirements for Doing Business in the State of Hawaii*.
- Subcontracting of Services - A statement by the OFFEROR indicating that the work described in the RFP will not be subcontracted. However, if subcontractors will be used, append a statement to the cover letter from each subcontractor, signed by an individual authorized to legally bind the subcontractor stating: 1) the general scope of work to be performed by the subcontractor; and 2) the subcontractor's willingness to perform the indicated tasks. The extent to which the work will be subcontracted and the qualifications of any subcontractor will be considered in evaluating the OFFEROR's ability to perform the services referred to in this RFP.
- Non-Discrimination - A statement that the OFFEROR does not discriminate in employment or business practices with regard to race, color, religion, age (except as provided by law), sex, sexual orientation, marital status, political affiliation, national origin, disability, or any other characteristic protected by federal, state, or local laws.
- EUTF Rights Regarding Contractor's Recommendations - A statement that the OFFEROR understands that the EUTF reserves the right to disapprove the Contractor's recommendations without penalty when they conflict with the policy or fiscal interests of the EUTF, as determined by the Board.
- Terms and Conditions of Contract - Affirm that the provisions of the sample contract in Attachment 5, *Contract Form and General Conditions* are acceptable or state any proposed modifications in Attachment 4, *Exceptions*. The EUTF reserves the right to decline or classify as "unresponsive" any substantive changes, modifications, or revisions to the provisions of the sample contract.

2.3 CONFIDENTIAL AND PROPRIETARY INFORMATION

The OFFEROR shall list in Attachment 3, *Confidential Information*, those portions of the proposal that contain trade secrets or other proprietary data/information that the OFFEROR wishes to remain confidential. The OFFEROR shall follow the instructions under Section 1.9, *Submission of Proposals*, for submitting a redacted copy of its proposal. The OFFEROR must also include on Attachment 3, a detailed explanation as to why this information is considered confidential, with respect to the requirements of Chapter 92F, HRS. Any request for public inspection is subject to the requirements of Chapter 92F, HRS. The entire proposal CANNOT be considered confidential. The fee proposal CANNOT be considered confidential. With the indication of sections that are deemed proprietary and confidential, the OFFEROR must include a written explanation of the nature and rationale for considering the information as confidential.

2.4 AWARD OR REJECTION

Award will be made to the OFFEROR whose proposal is deemed to be in the best interest of the EUTF. The EUTF reserves the right to reject any or all proposals.

2.5 NO COMMISSIONS

No commissions will be paid, and none are to be included in any proposal and no designation of “Broker of Record” will be issued to any OFFEROR in order for the OFFEROR to procure a quotation from an insurance company. No override payments, volume bonuses or other indirect payments to agents or producers are allowed.

2.6 ORAL EXPLANATIONS

The EUTF will not be bound by oral explanations or instructions given during the competitive process or after the award of the contract.

2.7 TIME FOR ACCEPTANCE

The OFFEROR agrees to be bound by its proposal for a contract effective date.

2.8 EXCEPTIONS

Any exceptions to terms, conditions, or other requirements in any part of these specifications must be listed in Attachment 4, *Exceptions*. The OFFEROR shall reference the RFP section where the exception is taken, a description of the exception taken, and the proposed alternative, if any. Otherwise, it will be considered that all items offered are in strict compliance with the specifications. Amendments or clarifications shall not affect the remainder of the proposal, but only the portion so amended or clarified. In instances where there is a material difference between a proposal and this RFP, the RFP terms will be binding unless specifically accepted as an exception stipulated in the contract. The EUTF reserves the right to accept or reject any request for exceptions.

2.9 HEALTH INSURANCE PORTABILITY AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT (HIPAA) COMPLIANCE

All OFFEROR systems and services must be in compliance with the HIPAA EDI, Privacy, and Security regulations on the appropriate dates established by the U.S. Department of Health & Human Services. The successful OFFEROR shall be required to sign a BAA. A copy of the EUTF’s standard BAA is attached as Attachment 6.

2.10 SUBMISSION OF A SIGNED PROPOSAL

Submission of a signed proposal shall be construed as the OFFEROR’s strict adherence to this RFP, unless otherwise noted in writing in the required Attachment 4, *Exceptions*. Failure to meet any of these conditions may result in disqualification of the proposal. This RFP and the OFFEROR’s proposal, including all subsequent documents provided during this RFP process, will become part of the contract between the parties.

PROPOSAL EVALUATION

3.1 INTRODUCTION

The EUTF seeks the highest quality organization to provide banking services. Throughout the selection process, the EUTF reserves the right, in its sole discretion:

- a. To not award the contract to the lowest priced OFFEROR.
- b. To not award the contract at all.

The EUTF Board will make the final selection.

3.2 MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS

To be considered for selection, an OFFEROR shall meet the following minimum requirements:

- Be a State of Hawaii chartered or federally chartered financial institution.
- Be a qualified depository of public funds.
- Be a full-service commercial bank in good standing among other comparable banks.
- Be capable of providing the services sought by the EUTF.
- Have established offices with downtown Honolulu.
- Agree to maintain a consistent service team throughout the term of the contract and assign experienced and dedicated staff members who are committed and capable of servicing the EUTF's accounts.
- Be sufficiently capitalized to accommodate the EUTF's cash and investment management needs.
- Comply with the provisions of Chapter 38 – Deposit of Public Funds for the EUTF's deposits.
- Be insured by the FDIC.

3.3 EVALUATION CRITERIA AND POINTS

The evaluation criteria listed below will be used to evaluate and rank an OFFEROR's proposal:

Criteria	Points
Services offered – Assessment of each OFFEROR's ability to provide services relevant to the scope of work in the RFP	45
Qualifications and Experience – Experience and professional qualifications relevant to the scope of work in the RFP	40
Service Fees	15
Total	100

SCOPE OF WORK

4.1 BACKGROUND

The EUTF deposits and disburses approximately \$1.3 billion annually. The majority of the monthly disbursements are approximately \$98.9 million to carriers and approximately an additional \$28.3 million quarterly (March, June, September, and December) or a total of \$113.1 million for the annual Medicare Part B reimbursement to retirees.

The EUTF currently has the following accounts (consolidated in account analysis):

1. ACH Account - This account is used for the collection of monthly ACH debit transactions for premiums from paying retirees and employees who are on extended leave of absence, and the disbursement of ACH credit transactions for Medicare Part B reimbursements to retirees. There is an automatic transfer from the Carrier account to fund these disbursements. This is a zero-balance account or also known as a sweep account.
2. Administrative Account – This account is used for deposits and disbursement of administrative operating expenses. Funds are transferred from the carrier account to fund the disbursements.
3. Carrier Account – This is EUTF’s primary depository account that is used for deposit of employer and employee premium contributions, employer contributions for Medicare Part B and Kaiser Out-of-State reimbursements, drug rebates, premium subsidies and surpluses from carriers, and disbursement of carrier premium payments and refunds to members.
4. Lockbox Account – This account is used for deposit of members’ health benefit premium payments. There is a daily automatic transfer to the carrier account. This is a zero-balance account.
5. Money Market Account – This account is used for deposits of excess cash. It provides a higher interest earning option for excess funds. This account has no monthly maintenance fees.

A. EUTF - DISBURSEMENT SERVICES

1. Disbursement Processing: The bank must have the capability to process physical checks and be able to issue and mail checks for the EUTF. Currently, the EUTF issues approximately 25 checks a month in-house with an average monthly disbursement amount of \$335,000. The EUTF also sends the bank a check disbursement file via WS_FTP (WinSock File Transfer Protocol). Checks are issued to our members for Medicare Part B reimbursements, Kaiser Out of State reimbursements, and premium refunds. See Attachment 8 for a sample check file layout. For Medicare Part B reimbursements, approximately 1,000 checks are issued quarterly (March, June, September, December) with a total amount of approximately \$430,000. For Kaiser Out of State reimbursements,

approximately 80 checks are issued quarterly and a total amount of approximately \$80,000. For premium refunds, approximately 40 checks with an average amount of \$400 per check are issued to members semi-monthly.

Describe the bank's disbursement processing services, and the process or procedures available to help detect and prevent fraud from occurring against our bank accounts (i.e., fraudulent checks being mass processed against an account). Include your positive pay services including payee positive pay service (which is payee matching). Also discuss your stop payment services and requirements, and how it relates to the reconciliation process.

2. **Electronic Payment/Direct Deposit:** The bank must have the capability to have online ACH Module and ACH Direct send services. The following are the average frequency of the number of monthly and quarterly transactions and the total monthly and quarterly amount of ACH transactions that the EUTF disburses:

Frequency	# of Transactions	Total Amount
1. Monthly (15 th or EOM)	60	\$91 million
2. Quarterly	43,000	\$28 million

For #1, payments to vendor bank accounts are disbursed via online service. For #2, files (NACHA format) are sent via WS_FTP to the bank to process the ACH disbursements from the EUTF to deposit into retirees' bank accounts.

Additionally, the bank must have the capability to provide ACH debit services to collect health benefit premium payments from retirees or employees bank accounts by sending a file (NACHA format) once a month to the bank via secure web access. The estimated number of transactions would be approximately 1,000 per month and a total of approximately \$245,000.

The EUTF currently does not originate international ACH transactions (IAT) and does not intend to originate (IAT) in the near future.

Describe the bank's ACH debit and credit services which would include online as well as secure access and transfer of files, and the process or procedures for returned deposits and debit adjustments (i.e., timeliness of adjustments).

3. **Daylight Overdraft Protection:** Describe any issues, concerns and charges associated with the use of a daylight overdraft facility. In addition, discuss the bank's overdraft protection or credit facility to buffer the EUTF as a preferred client from excessive per item charges incurred on overdrafts.
4. **Other Services:** Describe the bank's death benefit restitution for overpayments, the bank's restitution for checks that clear the account after their void date, the bank's restitution for forged or altered checks, and the bank's stop payment process and restitution for checks that clear after the issuance of a stop payment request.

B. EUTF - CASH MANAGEMENT

1. Deposit Processing: The bank must have the option for the client to deposit checks remotely. Currently, the EUTF deposits checks on-site using remote deposit capture “RDC” that they do not receive through the lockbox. There are approximately 300 checks deposited in a month for a total of approximately \$250,000.

Describe the bank’s deposit processing services and include information on the bank’s processing of returned and re-cleared items in this section.

2. Lockbox Service for Payment Receipts: The bank must be able to process and image checks, remittance documents, envelope and any correspondence received; conform to the Federal privacy requirements under the health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA); provide online access to images within 24 hours; provide online reporting and download of transactions; and deposit the collected funds to the Primary Depository Account. Currently, the EUTF uses retail image lockbox (coupon with OCR scanline). There are approximately 500 checks deposited in a month or 6,000 deposited yearly and a total of approximately \$125,000 deposited into the lockbox monthly or approximately \$1.5 million yearly. The EUTF receives a file daily from the bank and uploads the payment to the members account at the EUTF. See Attachment 7 lockbox file layout.

Describe the bank’s services for receiving payments by mail on behalf of the EUTF including, but not limited to, the procedures and processes for receiving the check, depositing the check, file transfer, resolving discrepancies, accounting for and reporting of the transaction. Include any limitations regarding the bank’s services.

3. Credit Card Processing: The EUTF would like to explore options of accepting credit card payments from employees or retirees to pay for their health benefit premiums. The EUTF estimates that there would be approximately \$1.0 million annually in credit card payments with an average ticket of \$325.00. Please describe options for accepting credit card payments and its associated fees.
4. Electronic Money Transfers: Describe the bank’s incoming and outgoing electronic money transfer services. Include safeguards and security measures offered by your service, such as Automated Clearing House (ACH) blocking/filtering services.
5. Collected Balances and Earnings Allowance: Describe the bank’s earnings calculations on collected balances and calculation of charges for funds advanced. Please provide the rates used for the calculations, by month, from January 2022 through March 2023.
6. Overnight Sweep Account Facility: Describe the overnight sweep account offered by the bank. Also include other overnight investment options available to maximize our earnings potential. Please affirm that the investment options offered are authorized by and in compliance with §87A-24. If proposing a pooled investment fund, please provide the investment prospectus for the pooled fund, including the monthly earnings rate by month from March 2022 to April 2023, and affirm that the individual securities in the pooled fund are in compliance with §87A-24.

7. Investment Services: Describe investment services offered by the bank. Exclude duplicate description of overnight Sweep Account capabilities in this section. Also elaborate if such investments are managed directly by employees of the bank, a subsidiary, or contracted with a third-party sub-adviser, and whether the investment managing entity is a registered advisor subject to the Investment Advisors Act of 1940.
8. Custody Services: Describe custody services offered by the bank to address State Treasury collateral requirements for securities invested, including system capabilities and standard reporting packages.
9. Deposit and Insurance Coverage: Describe how the EUTF deposits are protected, including balances in excess of Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”) coverage and compliance with Chapter 38 – Deposit of Public Funds, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended. If applicable, this should include tri-party depository contracts that require that the custodian complies with collateral requirements.
10. Service Enhancements: Based upon information presented in your response and your bank’s knowledge of the public sector, describe any enhancements, technological or otherwise, that the EUTF should consider to improve operational or cash management efficiencies.

C. EUTF - REPORTING AND OTHER

1. Account Reconciliation: The bank, at a minimum, must provide monthly account reconciliation reports, bank statements, summary and detailed account analysis statements, confirmations and other report related features for each account. The bank should be able to provide various reports and statements, standard and specialized via online statement reporting and hard copy.

Describe the full account reconciliation service(s) offered by the bank, including how services may be differentiated between the accounts. Also describe the bank’s check truncation services, including estimated savings if used.

2. Balance and Transaction Reporting: The bank must have an electronic communication and file transmission system to allow us to receive, no later than 7:45 a.m. Hawaii Standard Time, previous day or preferably real time balance and transaction information for each designated account. We will use the internet product or a personal computer to obtain a balance report each morning. The bank also must provide real time access for deposits, electronic payments, and transactions processed through the Automated Clearing House.

Describe the balance and transaction reporting system offered by the bank, highlighting its features and ease of use.

3. Document Storage/Imaging: The bank must provide access to daily reports of balances and transaction information, including current (real time) and prior day reporting of ledger balance, available balance, and summary and details of credits/debits posted. Online access to images of cancelled checks must be retained for three years.

Describe the bank's services for document storage, imaging and retrieval of paper documents related to the EUTF accounts (i.e., cancelled checks, deposit slips, credit memos, debit memos, statements, etc.). Include your on-line capabilities and record retention periods.

4. Online Services and Electronic Banking: Describe the bank's online banking product including services available online via the internet, security features, setup and maintenance of user accounts and user training.

Describe how the EUTF will conduct its banking business in case the internet product is not available.

5. File Transfers: Describe file transfers between EUTF and your bank, including services available, security features, set-up and maintenance of these services.
6. Account Analysis: Describe your bank's services for account analysis processing, if applicable, and how it will impact the service and transaction fees paid on the EUTF accounts.
7. Concentration Services: The EUTF currently has multi linking accounts (zero balance accounts). These accounts are the ACH and Lockbox.

Describe the bank's concentration services.

8. Pricing Schedule: Provide, using the attached pro forma EUTF Consolidated Banking Fees Proforma (Attachment 1), the pricing for services proposed by the bank. Include detailed breakdowns as support of the fee calculation and assumptions used for a specific line item, if applicable (i.e., ACH services or account analysis). The pro forma pricing should correspond to your pricing schedule and include all fees related to the pro forma pricing line item. Disclose any other costs that may be incurred by the EUTF.
9. Conversion Plan: Describe the overall plan and timetable your bank would coordinate to ensure a smooth transition from the current provider. For illustrative purposes, the contract start date would be September 1, 2023. The bank must also provide on-site training to our personnel for the operation and use of the bank's services and automated system for all areas of service.
10. Transition Services: Contractor shall allow for a transition period to transition to a new banking services provider if necessary, at the end of the contract term.

OFFERORS shall append the following exhibits to their proposal:

EXHIBIT I – Authorization to Contract. Provide pages as necessary. OFFEROR shall provide either a Corporate Resolution, Certificate of Secretary, or correspondence from its Chief Executive Officer or chairperson attesting that the individual signing the response has the authority to make binding representations on behalf of the bank.

EXHIBIT II – Authorization to do Business in Hawaii. Provide pages as necessary. OFFEROR shall provide evidence that it is authorized to do business in the State of Hawaii.

EXHIBIT III – Financial Statements and Ratings. Provide pages as necessary. OFFEROR shall provide its most recent audited financial statements or annual report, along with the most current credit ratings from Standard & Poor’s and Moody’s.

EXHIBIT IV – Account Analysis. Provide pages as necessary. OFFEROR shall provide a sample of its account analysis and a user guide for the account analysis.

EXHIBIT V – Identity Protection. OFFEROR shall provide details of its safeguard methods for the handling of the EUTF’s records and social security numbers.

EXHIBIT VI – Closing Agreement. OFFEROR shall provide details on the process and timeline for the transition period upon termination of the contract. For illustration purposes, please use a transition date of August 31, 2025.

EXHIBIT VII – Fee Schedule. OFFEROR shall include all fees that are applicable to the EUTF during the proposed contract term for banking services as described in this RFP.

4.2 INSTRUCTIONS

This Section sets out specifications for the banking services that the EUTF is seeking through this RFP. Unless an OFFEROR expressly and specifically makes an exception to or identifies a deviation from these specifications in its proposal, and identifies such exceptions on Attachment 4, *Exceptions*, the OFFEROR’s proposal will be deemed to offer to meet and abide by all specifications set forth in this Section. If an OFFEROR proposes an exception to, or a deviation from any of the contractual requirements set forth in this RFP, the OFFEROR’s proposal must specifically and completely describe and delineate that exception or deviation in Attachment 4, *Exceptions*. Otherwise, the OFFEROR’s proposal will be deemed to accept and agree to all the contractual requirements. The EUTF reserves the right to accept or reject any request for exceptions. The EUTF is under no obligation to agree to any exception or deviation proposed by an OFFEROR and will take any such exceptions and deviations into account in evaluating the OFFEROR’s proposal. All proposals are to be all inclusive of expenses and charges. The EUTF will not pay an additional amount for any ancillary charges for any items, including, for example, overhead, travel, telephone, local office expenses, shipping, or printing.

1. Corporate Overview

OFFERORS shall provide a corporate overview of its bank. Identify the number of branches within the City and County of Honolulu and the nearest full-service branch that can assist with the EUTF’s banking needs. The bank must have a full-service branch in the central business district/downtown area of the City and County of Honolulu.

2. Experience

Describe the bank’s experience in providing services to the public sector.

3. Financial Strength and Capitalization

OFFERORS shall provide a summary of financial issues and capitalization requirements that has affected it since January 1, 2022. Include information on any state or federal subsidies,

loans, or investments that have been received during this time and the current status, if applicable.

4. Relationship Management

Describe the relationship team who will be assigned to service the EUTF account. Describe individual roles and responsibilities and briefly detail credentials and related banking experiences. The bank must assign a primary relationship manager and a backup individual who will serve as a central point of contact, understand the needs of the EUTF, and be able to offer recommendations for service improvements. Day-to-day customer support is required from 7:45 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. HST and must provide responses to the EUTF's staff's phone calls and emails within the same business day, or if the call or e-mail is sent after 3:00p.m., HST, by the morning of the following business day.

5. FDIC Charges and Floats

Provide information on applicable FDIC charges from January 1, 2022 to date and the bank's availability schedule. Also present any float advantages that can be offered that will cover the EUTF's relationship with your bank.

ATTACHMENTS AND EXHIBITS

- ATTACHMENT 1: EUTF CONSOLIDATED BANKING FEES PROFORMA
- ATTACHMENT 2: MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS CERTIFICATION
- ATTACHMENT 3: CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
- ATTACHMENT 4: EXCEPTIONS
- ATTACHMENT 5: CONTRACT FORM AND GENERAL CONDITIONS
- ATTACHMENT 6: BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT
- ATTACHMENT 7: EUTF LOCKBOX FILE LAYOUT
- ATTACHMENT 8: EUTF SAMPLE CHECKFILE LAYOUT

HAWAII EMPLOYER-UNION HEALTH BENEFITS TRUST FUND
ATTACHMENT 1 - EUTF CONSOLIDATED BANKING FEES PROFORMA

The fees on this form shall be guaranteed for a period of 7 years from the effective date of the contract. Fees shall include taxes and all expenses that will be incurred in providing the services specified in this solicitation.

Annual Checking Account Balance Summary	Annual Volume	Average Monthly	Unit Cost	Annual Cost
Average Ledger Balance	\$ 212,908,324	\$ 17,742,360		
Less Average Uncollected Balance	\$ 153,154	\$ 12,763		
Average Collected Balance	\$ 212,755,171	\$ 17,729,598		
Annual Earnings Credit and Profitability Calculation				
<u>Annual Service Charges</u>				
Checks Paid Safekeeping	4,314	360		
Account Maintenance	48	4		
<u>Deposit Services</u>				
Customer Deposits Received	247	21		
Checks Deposited Over the Counter				
On EUTF Bank	899	75		
Local Banks	5,023	419		
Other Banks	1,600	133		
Checks Returned Items Charge Back	12	1		
Lockbox Checks Deposited				
Lockbox Customer Deposits Received	247	21		
Deposited on EUTF Bank	751	63		
Deposited Over the Counter - Local Banks	3,875	323		
Deposited Over the Counter - Other Banks	1,249	104		
Lockbox Checks Returned Items Charge Back	12	1		
<u>Wire Transfer Service</u>				
Incoming Wire Transfers - No Notification	36	3		
<u>Cash Management Services</u>				
<u>Account Reconciliation Service</u>				
Full Reconciliation				
Full Recon Base Fee (Per Cycle)		1		
Full Recon Paid Check	3,995	333		
Full Recon Issue File Processing		1		
Full Recon Check Issues and Voids	4,641	387		
Full Recon Premium Reports		1		
Full Recon Online Service Positive Pay Module		1		
Full Recon Special Report	534	45		
<u>ACH Services</u>				
Monthly ACH Maintenance		1		
Debit Block - Monthly Maintenance	48	4		
File Process Fee - Transmission	101	8		
ACH Transactions (Total for all files)	185,542	15,412		
Debit Surcharge	65	5		
ACH Notification of Change	1,506	126		

HAWAII EMPLOYER-UNION HEALTH BENEFITS TRUST FUND
ATTACHMENT 1 – EUTF CONSOLIDATED BANKING FEES PROFORMA

Annual Checking Account Balance Summary	Annual Volume	Average Monthly	Unit Cost	Annual Cost
ACH Returned Items	760	63		
<u>Online Service</u>				
Online Users		5		
BAI2 Export		1		
ACH Service		1		
Monthly Online Maintenance Fee		1		
Detailed Transactions	6,174	515		
Stop Payment - Check Management	12	1		
Icapture Access		1		
Customer Deposits Received - Icapture	163	14		
<u>Concentration Services</u>				
Primary		1		
Sub Account		2		
Lockbox Services		1		
Imaging Service	4,535	378		
<u>Miscellaneous</u>				
Multiple Period Settlement Fee		1		
Audit Confirmation				
<u>Deposit Administration</u>				
Deposit Administration Fee	\$ 212,909	\$ 17,742		
<u>ACH Services Provided</u>				
ACH Credit	664	55		
<u>Other Costs</u>				
Total				

ATTACHMENT 2

MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS CERTIFICATION

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR BANKING SERVICES

RFP NO. 23-001

The undersigned Offeror hereby represents and warrants to the Hawaii Employer-Union Health Benefits Trust Fund as follows:

1. OFFEROR is a State of Hawaii chartered or federally chartered financial institution.
2. OFFEROR is a qualified depository for public funds.
3. OFFEROR is a full-service commercial bank in good standing among other comparable banks.
4. OFFEROR is capable of providing the services sought by the agency.
5. OFFEROR has established offices within downtown Honolulu.
6. OFFEROR agrees to maintain a consistent service team throughout the term of the contract and assign experienced and dedicated staff members who are committed and capable of servicing our accounts.
7. OFFEROR is sufficiently capitalized to accommodate our cash and investment management needs.
8. OFFEROR will comply with the provisions of Chapter 38 – Deposit of Public Funds for the EUTF's deposits.
9. OFFEROR is insured by FDIC.

OFFEROR'S Name/Title: _____

Signed: _____

Date: _____

ATTACHMENT 3

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

List all information believed to be confidential and not to be disclosed to the public. Identify the page numbers and sections in the proposal where the information is located.

ATTACHMENT 4

EXCEPTIONS

Should the Offeror take any exception to the terms, conditions, specifications, or other requirements listed in the RFP, the Offeror shall list such exceptions in the space below. The Offeror shall reference the RFP section where exception is taken, a description of the exception taken, and the proposed alternative, if any. The State reserves the right to accept or reject any request for exceptions.

ATTACHMENT 5

CONTRACT FORM AND GENERAL CONDITIONS



STATE OF HAWAII
CONTRACT FOR GOODS OR SERVICES
BASED UPON
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSALS

This Contract, executed on the respective dates indicated below, is effective as of

between _____

(insert name of state department, agency, board or commission)

State of Hawaii ("STATE"), by its _____

(insert title of person signing for State)

(hereafter also referred to as the HEAD OF THE PURCHASING AGENCY or designee ("HOPA")), whose address is _____

and _____

("CONTRACTOR"), a _____

(insert corporation, partnership, joint venture, sole proprietorship, or other legal form of the Contractor)

under the laws of the State of _____, whose business address and federal and state taxpayer identification numbers are as follows: _____

RECITALS

A. The STATE desires to retain and engage the CONTRACTOR to provide the goods or services, or both, described in this Contract and its attachments, and the CONTRACTOR is agreeable to providing said goods or services or both.

B. The STATE has issued a request for competitive sealed proposals, and has received and reviewed proposals submitted in response to the request.

C. The solicitation for proposals and the selection of the CONTRACTOR were made in accordance with section 103D-303, Hawaii Revised Statutes ("HRS"), Hawaii Administrative Rules, Title 3, Department of Accounting and General Services, Subtitle 11 ("HAR"), Chapter 122, Subchapter 6, and applicable procedures established by the appropriate Chief Procurement Officer ("CPO").

D. The CONTRACTOR has been identified as the responsible and responsive offeror whose proposal is the most advantageous for the STATE, taking into consideration price and the evaluation factors set forth in the request.

E. Pursuant to _____, the STATE
(legal authority to enter into this Contract)
 is authorized to enter into this Contract.

F. Money is available to fund this Contract pursuant to:

(1) _____
(Identify state sources)

or (2) _____
(Identify federal sources)

or both, in the following amounts: State \$ _____
 Federal \$ _____

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises contained in this Contract, the STATE and the CONTRACTOR agree as follows:

1. Scope of Services. The CONTRACTOR shall, in a proper and satisfactory manner as determined by the STATE, provide all the goods or services, or both, set forth in the request for competitive sealed proposals number _____ ("RFP") and the CONTRACTOR'S accepted proposal ("Proposal"), both of which, even if not physically attached to this Contract, are made a part of this Contract.

2. Compensation. The CONTRACTOR shall be compensated for goods supplied

or services performed, or both, under this Contract in a total amount not to exceed _____ DOLLARS

(\$ _____), including approved costs incurred and taxes, at the time and in the manner set forth in the RFP and CONTRACTOR'S Proposal.

3. Time of Performance. The services or goods required of the CONTRACTOR under this Contract shall be performed and completed in accordance with the Time of Performance set forth in Attachment-S3, which is made a part of this Contract.

4. Bonds. The CONTRACTOR is required to provide or is not required to provide: a performance bond, a payment bond, a performance and payment bond in the amount of _____ DOLLARS (\$ _____).

5. Standards of Conduct Declaration. The Standards of Conduct Declaration of the CONTRACTOR is attached to and made a part of this Contract.

6. Other Terms and Conditions. The General Conditions and any Special Conditions are attached to and made a part of this Contract. In the event of a conflict between the General Conditions and the Special Conditions, the Special Conditions shall control. In the event of a conflict among the documents, the order of precedence shall be as follows: (1) this Contract, including all attachments and addenda; (2) the RFP, including all attachments and addenda; and (3) the Proposal.

7. Liquidated Damages. Liquidated damages shall be assessed in the amount of _____ DOLLARS (\$ _____) per day, in accordance with the terms of paragraph 9 of the General Conditions.

8. Notices. Any written notice required to be given by a party to this Contract shall be (a) delivered personally, or (b) sent by United States first class mail, postage prepaid. Notice to the STATE shall be sent to the HOPA'S address indicated in the Contract. Notice to the CONTRACTOR shall be sent to the CONTRACTOR'S address indicated in the Contract. A notice shall be deemed to have been received three (3) days after mailing or at the time of actual receipt, whichever is earlier. The CONTRACTOR is responsible for notifying the STATE in writing of any change of address.

IN VIEW OF THE ABOVE, the parties execute this Contract by their signatures, on the dates below, to be effective as of the date first above written.

STATE

(Signature)

(Print Name)

(Print Title)

(Date)

CONTRACTOR

CORPORATE SEAL
(If available)

(Name of Contractor)

(Signature)

(Print Name)

(Print Title)

(Date)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Deputy Attorney General

* Evidence of authority of the CONTRACTOR'S representative to sign this Contract for the CONTRACTOR must be attached.



STATE OF HAWAII
CONTRACTOR'S
STANDARDS OF CONDUCT DECLARATION

For the purposes of this declaration:

"Agency" means and includes the State, the legislature and its committees, all executive departments, boards, commissions, committees, bureaus, offices; and all independent commissions and other establishments of the state government but excluding the courts.

"Controlling interest" means an interest in a business or other undertaking which is sufficient in fact to control, whether the interest is greater or less than fifty per cent (50%).

"Employee" means any nominated, appointed, or elected officer or employee of the State, including members of boards, commissions, and committees, and employees under contract to the State or of the constitutional convention, but excluding legislators, delegates to the constitutional convention, justices, and judges. (Section 84-3, HRS).

On behalf of _____, CONTRACTOR, the undersigned does declare as follows:

1. CONTRACTOR is is not a legislator or an employee or a business in which a legislator or an employee has a controlling interest. (Section 84-15(a), HRS).
2. CONTRACTOR has not been represented or assisted personally in the matter by an individual who has been an employee of the agency awarding this Contract within the preceding two years and who participated while so employed in the matter with which the Contract is directly concerned. (Section 84-15(b), HRS).
3. CONTRACTOR has not been assisted or represented by a legislator or employee for a fee or other compensation to obtain this Contract and will not be assisted or represented by a legislator or employee for a fee or other compensation in the performance of this Contract, if the legislator or employee had been involved in the development or award of the Contract. (Section 84-14 (d), HRS).
4. CONTRACTOR has not been represented on matters related to this Contract, for a fee or other consideration by an individual who, within the past twelve (12) months, has been an agency employee, or in the case of the Legislature, a legislator, and participated while an employee or legislator on matters related to this Contract. (Sections 84-18(b) and (c), HRS).

CONTRACTOR understands that the Contract to which this document is attached is voidable on behalf of the STATE if this Contract was entered into in violation of any provision of chapter 84, Hawaii Revised Statutes, commonly referred to as the Code of Ethics, including the provisions which are the source of the declarations above. Additionally, any fee, compensation, gift, or profit received by any person as a result of a violation of the Code of Ethics may be recovered by the STATE.

Reminder to Agency: If the "is" block is checked and if the Contract involves goods or services of a value in excess of \$10,000, the Contract must be awarded by competitive sealed bidding under section 103D-302, HRS, or a competitive sealed proposal under section 103D-303, HRS. Otherwise, the Agency may not award the Contract unless it posts a notice of its intent to award it and files a copy of the notice with the State Ethics Commission. (Section 84-15(a), HRS).

CONTRACTOR

By _____
(Signature)

Print Name _____

Print Title _____

Name of Contractor _____

Date _____



STATE OF HAWAII
SCOPE OF SERVICES



STATE OF HAWAII
COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT SCHEDULE



STATE OF HAWAII
TIME OF PERFORMANCE



STATE OF HAWAII

Attachment – S4

CERTIFICATE OF EXEMPTION FROM CIVIL SERVICE

1. By Heads of Departments Delegated by the Director of the Department of Human Resources Development ("DHRD").*

Pursuant to a delegation of the authority by the Director of DHRD, I certify that the services to be provided under this Contract, and the person(s) providing the services under this Contract are exempt from the civil service, pursuant to § 76-16, Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS).

(Signature)

(Date)

(Print Name)

(Print Title)

* This part of the form may be used by all department heads and the heads of attached agencies to whom the Director of DHRD expressly has delegated authority to certify § 76-16, HRS, civil service exemptions. The specific paragraph(s) of § 76-16, HRS, upon which an exemption is based should be noted in the contract file. If an exemption is based on § 76-16(b)(15), the contract must meet the following conditions:

- (1) It involves the delivery of completed work or product by or during a specific time;
- (2) There is no employee-employer relationship; and
- (3) The authorized funding for the service is from other than the "A" or personal services cost element.

NOTE: Not all attached agencies have received a delegation under § 76-16(b)(15). If in doubt, attached agencies should check with the Director of DHRD prior to certifying an exemption under § 76-16(b)(15). Authority to certify exemptions under §§ 76-16(b)(2), and 76-16(b)(12), HRS, has not been delegated; only the Director of DHRD may certify §§ 76-16(b)(2), and 76-16(b)(12) exemptions.

2. By the Director of DHRD, State of Hawaii.

I certify that the services to be provided under this Contract, and the person(s) providing the services under this Contract are exempt from the civil service, pursuant to §76-16, HRS.

(Signature)

(Date)

(Print Name)

(Print Title, if designee of the Director of DHRD)

GENERAL CONDITIONS

Table of Contents

	<u>Page(s)</u>
1. Coordination of Services by the STATE.....	2
2. Relationship of Parties: Independent Contractor Status and Responsibilities, Including Tax Responsibilities.....	2
3. Personnel Requirements	3
4. Nondiscrimination	3
5. Conflicts of Interest	3
6. Subcontracts and Assignments	3
7. Indemnification and Defense.....	4
8. Cost of Litigation.....	4
9. Liquidated Damages	4
10. STATE'S Right of Offset.....	4
11. Disputes	4
12. Suspension of Contract.....	4
13. Termination for Default.....	5
14. Termination for Convenience.....	6
15. Claims Based on the Agency Procurement Officer's Actions or Omissions.....	8
16. Costs and Expenses	8
17. Payment Procedures; Final Payment; Tax Clearance	9
18. Federal Funds	9
19. Modifications of Contract.....	9
20. Change Order.....	10
21. Price Adjustment	11
22. Variation in Quantity for Definite Quantity Contracts	11
23. Changes in Cost-Reimbursement Contract.....	11
24. Confidentiality of Material	12
25. Publicity.....	12
26. Ownership Rights and Copyright	12
27. Liens and Warranties	12
28. Audit of Books and Records of the CONTRACTOR.....	13
29. Cost or Pricing Data	13
30. Audit of Cost or Pricing Data	13
31. Records Retention.....	13
32. Antitrust Claims.....	13
33. Patented Articles.....	13
34. Governing Law	14
35. Compliance with Laws	14
36. Conflict between General Conditions and Procurement Rules	14
37. Entire Contract.....	14
38. Severability.....	14
39. Waiver	14
40. Pollution Control	14
41. Campaign Contributions.....	14
42. Confidentiality of Personal Information.....	14

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1. Coordination of Services by the STATE. The head of the purchasing agency ("HOPA") (which term includes the designee of the HOPA) shall coordinate the services to be provided by the CONTRACTOR in order to complete the performance required in the Contract. The CONTRACTOR shall maintain communications with HOPA at all stages of the CONTRACTOR'S work, and submit to HOPA for resolution any questions which may arise as to the performance of this Contract. "Purchasing agency" as used in these General Conditions means and includes any governmental body which is authorized under chapter 103D, HRS, or its implementing rules and procedures, or by way of delegation, to enter into contracts for the procurement of goods or services or both.
2. Relationship of Parties: Independent Contractor Status and Responsibilities, Including Tax Responsibilities.
 - a. In the performance of services required under this Contract, the CONTRACTOR is an "independent contractor," with the authority and responsibility to control and direct the performance and details of the work and services required under this Contract; however, the STATE shall have a general right to inspect work in progress to determine whether, in the STATE'S opinion, the services are being performed by the CONTRACTOR in compliance with this Contract. Unless otherwise provided by special condition, it is understood that the STATE does not agree to use the CONTRACTOR exclusively, and that the CONTRACTOR is free to contract to provide services to other individuals or entities while under contract with the STATE.
 - b. The CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR'S employees and agents are not by reason of this Contract, agents or employees of the State for any purpose, and the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR'S employees and agents shall not be entitled to claim or receive from the State any vacation, sick leave, retirement, workers' compensation, unemployment insurance, or other benefits provided to state employees.
 - c. The CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for the accuracy, completeness, and adequacy of the CONTRACTOR'S performance under this Contract. Furthermore, the CONTRACTOR intentionally, voluntarily, and knowingly assumes the sole and entire liability to the CONTRACTOR'S employees and agents, and to any individual not a party to this Contract, for all loss, damage, or injury caused by the CONTRACTOR, or the CONTRACTOR'S employees or agents in the course of their employment.
 - d. The CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for payment of all applicable federal, state, and county taxes and fees which may become due and owing by the CONTRACTOR by reason of this Contract, including but not limited to (i) income taxes, (ii) employment related fees, assessments, and taxes, and (iii) general excise taxes. The CONTRACTOR also is responsible for obtaining all licenses, permits, and certificates that may be required in order to perform this Contract.
 - e. The CONTRACTOR shall obtain a general excise tax license from the Department of Taxation, State of Hawaii, in accordance with section 237-9, HRS, and shall comply with all requirements thereof. The CONTRACTOR shall obtain a tax clearance certificate from the Director of Taxation, State of Hawaii, and the Internal Revenue Service, U.S. Department of the Treasury, showing that all delinquent taxes, if any, levied or accrued under state law and the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, against the CONTRACTOR have been paid and submit the same to the STATE prior to commencing any performance under this Contract. The CONTRACTOR shall also be solely responsible for meeting all requirements necessary to obtain the tax clearance certificate required for final payment under sections 103-53 and 103D-328, HRS, and paragraph 17 of these General Conditions.
 - f. The CONTRACTOR is responsible for securing all employee-related insurance coverage for the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR'S employees and agents that is or may be required by law, and for payment of all premiums, costs, and other liabilities associated with securing the insurance coverage.

- g. The CONTRACTOR shall obtain a certificate of compliance issued by the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations, State of Hawaii, in accordance with section 103D-310, HRS, and section 3-122-112, HAR, that is current within six months of the date of issuance.
- h. The CONTRACTOR shall obtain a certificate of good standing issued by the Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs, State of Hawaii, in accordance with section 103D-310, HRS, and section 3-122-112, HAR, that is current within six months of the date of issuance.
- i. In lieu of the above certificates from the Department of Taxation, Labor and Industrial Relations, and Commerce and Consumer Affairs, the CONTRACTOR may submit proof of compliance through the State Procurement Office's designated certification process.

3. Personnel Requirements.

- a. The CONTRACTOR shall secure, at the CONTRACTOR'S own expense, all personnel required to perform this Contract.
- b. The CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the CONTRACTOR'S employees or agents are experienced and fully qualified to engage in the activities and perform the services required under this Contract, and that all applicable licensing and operating requirements imposed or required under federal, state, or county law, and all applicable accreditation and other standards of quality generally accepted in the field of the activities of such employees and agents are complied with and satisfied.

4. Nondiscrimination. No person performing work under this Contract, including any subcontractor, employee, or agent of the CONTRACTOR, shall engage in any discrimination that is prohibited by any applicable federal, state, or county law.

5. Conflicts of Interest. The CONTRACTOR represents that neither the CONTRACTOR, nor any employee or agent of the CONTRACTOR, presently has any interest, and promises that no such interest, direct or indirect, shall be acquired, that would or might conflict in any manner or degree with the CONTRACTOR'S performance under this Contract.

6. Subcontracts and Assignments. The CONTRACTOR shall not assign or subcontract any of the CONTRACTOR'S duties, obligations, or interests under this Contract and no such assignment or subcontract shall be effective unless (i) the CONTRACTOR obtains the prior written consent of the STATE, and (ii) the CONTRACTOR'S assignee or subcontractor submits to the STATE a tax clearance certificate from the Director of Taxation, State of Hawaii, and the Internal Revenue Service, U.S. Department of Treasury, showing that all delinquent taxes, if any, levied or accrued under state law and the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, against the CONTRACTOR'S assignee or subcontractor have been paid. Additionally, no assignment by the CONTRACTOR of the CONTRACTOR'S right to compensation under this Contract shall be effective unless and until the assignment is approved by the Comptroller of the State of Hawaii, as provided in section 40-58, HRS.

a. Recognition of a successor in interest. When in the best interest of the State, a successor in interest may be recognized in an assignment contract in which the STATE, the CONTRACTOR and the assignee or transferee (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") agree that:

- (1) The Assignee assumes all of the CONTRACTOR'S obligations;
- (2) The CONTRACTOR remains liable for all obligations under this Contract but waives all rights under this Contract as against the STATE; and
- (3) The CONTRACTOR shall continue to furnish, and the Assignee shall also furnish, all required bonds.

b. Change of name. When the CONTRACTOR asks to change the name in which it holds this Contract with the STATE, the procurement officer of the purchasing agency (hereinafter referred to as the "Agency procurement officer") shall, upon receipt of a document acceptable or satisfactory to the

Agency procurement officer indicating such change of name (for example, an amendment to the CONTRACTOR'S articles of incorporation), enter into an amendment to this Contract with the CONTRACTOR to effect such a change of name. The amendment to this Contract changing the CONTRACTOR'S name shall specifically indicate that no other terms and conditions of this Contract are thereby changed.

- c. Reports. All assignment contracts and amendments to this Contract effecting changes of the CONTRACTOR'S name or novations hereunder shall be reported to the chief procurement officer (CPO) as defined in section 103D-203(a), HRS, within thirty days of the date that the assignment contract or amendment becomes effective.
 - d. Actions affecting more than one purchasing agency. Notwithstanding the provisions of subparagraphs 6a through 6c herein, when the CONTRACTOR holds contracts with more than one purchasing agency of the State, the assignment contracts and the novation and change of name amendments herein authorized shall be processed only through the CPO's office.
7. Indemnification and Defense. The CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the State of Hawaii, the contracting agency, and their officers, employees, and agents from and against all liability, loss, damage, cost, and expense, including all attorneys' fees, and all claims, suits, and demands therefore, arising out of or resulting from the acts or omissions of the CONTRACTOR or the CONTRACTOR'S employees, officers, agents, or subcontractors under this Contract. The provisions of this paragraph shall remain in full force and effect notwithstanding the expiration or early termination of this Contract.
 8. Cost of Litigation. In case the STATE shall, without any fault on its part, be made a party to any litigation commenced by or against the CONTRACTOR in connection with this Contract, the CONTRACTOR shall pay all costs and expenses incurred by or imposed on the STATE, including attorneys' fees.
 9. Liquidated Damages. When the CONTRACTOR is given notice of delay or nonperformance as specified in paragraph 13 (Termination for Default) and fails to cure in the time specified, it is agreed the CONTRACTOR shall pay to the STATE the amount, if any, set forth in this Contract per calendar day from the date set for cure until either (i) the STATE reasonably obtains similar goods or services, or both, if the CONTRACTOR is terminated for default, or (ii) until the CONTRACTOR provides the goods or services, or both, if the CONTRACTOR is not terminated for default. To the extent that the CONTRACTOR'S delay or nonperformance is excused under paragraph 13d (Excuse for Nonperformance or Delay Performance), liquidated damages shall not be assessable against the CONTRACTOR. The CONTRACTOR remains liable for damages caused other than by delay.
 10. STATE'S Right of Offset. The STATE may offset against any monies or other obligations the STATE owes to the CONTRACTOR under this Contract, any amounts owed to the State of Hawaii by the CONTRACTOR under this Contract or any other contracts, or pursuant to any law or other obligation owed to the State of Hawaii by the CONTRACTOR, including, without limitation, the payment of any taxes or levies of any kind or nature. The STATE will notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of any offset and the nature of such offset. For purposes of this paragraph, amounts owed to the State of Hawaii shall not include debts or obligations which have been liquidated, agreed to by the CONTRACTOR, and are covered by an installment payment or other settlement plan approved by the State of Hawaii, provided, however, that the CONTRACTOR shall be entitled to such exclusion only to the extent that the CONTRACTOR is current with, and not delinquent on, any payments or obligations owed to the State of Hawaii under such payment or other settlement plan.
 11. Disputes. Disputes shall be resolved in accordance with section 103D-703, HRS, and chapter 3-126, Hawaii Administrative Rules ("HAR"), as the same may be amended from time to time.
 12. Suspension of Contract. The STATE reserves the right at any time and for any reason to suspend this Contract for any reasonable period, upon written notice to the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the provisions herein.
 - a. Order to stop performance. The Agency procurement officer may, by written order to the CONTRACTOR, at any time, and without notice to any surety, require the CONTRACTOR to stop all or any part of the performance called for by this Contract. This order shall be for a specified

period not exceeding sixty (60) days after the order is delivered to the CONTRACTOR, unless the parties agree to any further period. Any such order shall be identified specifically as a stop performance order issued pursuant to this section. Stop performance orders shall include, as appropriate: (1) A clear description of the work to be suspended; (2) Instructions as to the issuance of further orders by the CONTRACTOR for material or services; (3) Guidance as to action to be taken on subcontracts; and (4) Other instructions and suggestions to the CONTRACTOR for minimizing costs. Upon receipt of such an order, the CONTRACTOR shall forthwith comply with its terms and suspend all performance under this Contract at the time stated, provided, however, the CONTRACTOR shall take all reasonable steps to minimize the occurrence of costs allocable to the performance covered by the order during the period of performance stoppage. Before the stop performance order expires, or within any further period to which the parties shall have agreed, the Agency procurement officer shall either:

- (1) Cancel the stop performance order; or
 - (2) Terminate the performance covered by such order as provided in the termination for default provision or the termination for convenience provision of this Contract.
- b. Cancellation or expiration of the order. If a stop performance order issued under this section is cancelled at any time during the period specified in the order, or if the period of the order or any extension thereof expires, the CONTRACTOR shall have the right to resume performance. An appropriate adjustment shall be made in the delivery schedule or contract price, or both, and the Contract shall be modified in writing accordingly, if:
- (1) The stop performance order results in an increase in the time required for, or in the CONTRACTOR'S cost properly allocable to, the performance of any part of this Contract; and
 - (2) The CONTRACTOR asserts a claim for such an adjustment within thirty (30) days after the end of the period of performance stoppage; provided that, if the Agency procurement officer decides that the facts justify such action, any such claim asserted may be received and acted upon at any time prior to final payment under this Contract.
- c. Termination of stopped performance. If a stop performance order is not cancelled and the performance covered by such order is terminated for default or convenience, the reasonable costs resulting from the stop performance order shall be allowable by adjustment or otherwise.
- d. Adjustment of price. Any adjustment in contract price made pursuant to this paragraph shall be determined in accordance with the price adjustment provision of this Contract.

13. Termination for Default.

- a. Default. If the CONTRACTOR refuses or fails to perform any of the provisions of this Contract with such diligence as will ensure its completion within the time specified in this Contract, or any extension thereof, otherwise fails to timely satisfy the Contract provisions, or commits any other substantial breach of this Contract, the Agency procurement officer may notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of the delay or non-performance and if not cured in ten (10) days or any longer time specified in writing by the Agency procurement officer, such officer may terminate the CONTRACTOR'S right to proceed with the Contract or such part of the Contract as to which there has been delay or a failure to properly perform. In the event of termination in whole or in part, the Agency procurement officer may procure similar goods or services in a manner and upon the terms deemed appropriate by the Agency procurement officer. The CONTRACTOR shall continue performance of the Contract to the extent it is not terminated and shall be liable for excess costs incurred in procuring similar goods or services.
- b. CONTRACTOR'S duties. Notwithstanding termination of the Contract and subject to any directions from the Agency procurement officer, the CONTRACTOR shall take timely, reasonable, and

necessary action to protect and preserve property in the possession of the CONTRACTOR in which the STATE has an interest.

- c. Compensation. Payment for completed goods and services delivered and accepted by the STATE shall be at the price set forth in the Contract. Payment for the protection and preservation of property shall be in an amount agreed upon by the CONTRACTOR and the Agency procurement officer. If the parties fail to agree, the Agency procurement officer shall set an amount subject to the CONTRACTOR'S rights under chapter 3-126, HAR. The STATE may withhold from amounts due the CONTRACTOR such sums as the Agency procurement officer deems to be necessary to protect the STATE against loss because of outstanding liens or claims and to reimburse the STATE for the excess costs expected to be incurred by the STATE in procuring similar goods and services.
- d. Excuse for nonperformance or delayed performance. The CONTRACTOR shall not be in default by reason of any failure in performance of this Contract in accordance with its terms, including any failure by the CONTRACTOR to make progress in the prosecution of the performance hereunder which endangers such performance, if the CONTRACTOR has notified the Agency procurement officer within fifteen (15) days after the cause of the delay and the failure arises out of causes such as: acts of God; acts of a public enemy; acts of the State and any other governmental body in its sovereign or contractual capacity; fires; floods; epidemics; quarantine restrictions; strikes or other labor disputes; freight embargoes; or unusually severe weather. If the failure to perform is caused by the failure of a subcontractor to perform or to make progress, and if such failure arises out of causes similar to those set forth above, the CONTRACTOR shall not be deemed to be in default, unless the goods and services to be furnished by the subcontractor were reasonably obtainable from other sources in sufficient time to permit the CONTRACTOR to meet the requirements of the Contract. Upon request of the CONTRACTOR, the Agency procurement officer shall ascertain the facts and extent of such failure, and, if such officer determines that any failure to perform was occasioned by any one or more of the excusable causes, and that, but for the excusable cause, the CONTRACTOR'S progress and performance would have met the terms of the Contract, the delivery schedule shall be revised accordingly, subject to the rights of the STATE under this Contract. As used in this paragraph, the term "subcontractor" means subcontractor at any tier.
- e. Erroneous termination for default. If, after notice of termination of the CONTRACTOR'S right to proceed under this paragraph, it is determined for any reason that the CONTRACTOR was not in default under this paragraph, or that the delay was excusable under the provisions of subparagraph 13d, "Excuse for nonperformance or delayed performance," the rights and obligations of the parties shall be the same as if the notice of termination had been issued pursuant to paragraph 14.
- f. Additional rights and remedies. The rights and remedies provided in this paragraph are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or under this Contract.

14. Termination for Convenience.

- a. Termination. The Agency procurement officer may, when the interests of the STATE so require, terminate this Contract in whole or in part, for the convenience of the STATE. The Agency procurement officer shall give written notice of the termination to the CONTRACTOR specifying the part of the Contract terminated and when termination becomes effective.
- b. CONTRACTOR'S obligations. The CONTRACTOR shall incur no further obligations in connection with the terminated performance and on the date(s) set in the notice of termination the CONTRACTOR will stop performance to the extent specified. The CONTRACTOR shall also terminate outstanding orders and subcontracts as they relate to the terminated performance. The CONTRACTOR shall settle the liabilities and claims arising out of the termination of subcontracts and orders connected with the terminated performance subject to the STATE'S approval. The Agency procurement officer may direct the CONTRACTOR to assign the CONTRACTOR'S right, title, and interest under terminated orders or subcontracts to the STATE. The CONTRACTOR must still complete the performance not terminated by the notice of termination and may incur obligations as necessary to do so.

- c. Right to goods and work product. The Agency procurement officer may require the CONTRACTOR to transfer title and deliver to the STATE in the manner and to the extent directed by the Agency procurement officer:
- (1) Any completed goods or work product; and
 - (2) The partially completed goods and materials, parts, tools, dies, jigs, fixtures, plans, drawings, information, and contract rights (hereinafter called "manufacturing material") as the CONTRACTOR has specifically produced or specially acquired for the performance of the terminated part of this Contract.

The CONTRACTOR shall, upon direction of the Agency procurement officer, protect and preserve property in the possession of the CONTRACTOR in which the STATE has an interest. If the Agency procurement officer does not exercise this right, the CONTRACTOR shall use best efforts to sell such goods and manufacturing materials. Use of this paragraph in no way implies that the STATE has breached the Contract by exercise of the termination for convenience provision.

d. Compensation.

- (1) The CONTRACTOR shall submit a termination claim specifying the amounts due because of the termination for convenience together with the cost or pricing data, submitted to the extent required by chapter 3-122, HAR, bearing on such claim. If the CONTRACTOR fails to file a termination claim within one year from the effective date of termination, the Agency procurement officer may pay the CONTRACTOR, if at all, an amount set in accordance with subparagraph 14d(3) below.
- (2) The Agency procurement officer and the CONTRACTOR may agree to a settlement provided the CONTRACTOR has filed a termination claim supported by cost or pricing data submitted as required and that the settlement does not exceed the total Contract price plus settlement costs reduced by payments previously made by the STATE, the proceeds of any sales of goods and manufacturing materials under subparagraph 14c, and the Contract price of the performance not terminated.
- (3) Absent complete agreement under subparagraph 14d(2) the Agency procurement officer shall pay the CONTRACTOR the following amounts, provided payments agreed to under subparagraph 14d(2) shall not duplicate payments under this subparagraph for the following:
 - (A) Contract prices for goods or services accepted under the Contract;
 - (B) Costs incurred in preparing to perform and performing the terminated portion of the performance plus a fair and reasonable profit on such portion of the performance, such profit shall not include anticipatory profit or consequential damages, less amounts paid or to be paid for accepted goods or services; provided, however, that if it appears that the CONTRACTOR would have sustained a loss if the entire Contract would have been completed, no profit shall be allowed or included and the amount of compensation shall be reduced to reflect the anticipated rate of loss;
 - (C) Costs of settling and paying claims arising out of the termination of subcontracts or orders pursuant to subparagraph 14b. These costs must not include costs paid in accordance with subparagraph 14d(3)(B);
 - (D) The reasonable settlement costs of the CONTRACTOR, including accounting, legal, clerical, and other expenses reasonably necessary for the preparation of settlement claims and supporting data with respect to the terminated portion of the Contract and for the termination of subcontracts thereunder, together with reasonable storage, transportation, and other costs incurred in connection with the protection or disposition of property allocable to the terminated portion of this Contract. The total sum to be paid the CONTRACTOR under this subparagraph shall not exceed the

total Contract price plus the reasonable settlement costs of the CONTRACTOR reduced by the amount of payments otherwise made, the proceeds of any sales of supplies and manufacturing materials under subparagraph 14d(2), and the contract price of performance not terminated.

- (4) Costs claimed, agreed to, or established under subparagraphs 14d(2) and 14d(3) shall be in accordance with Chapter 3-123 (Cost Principles) of the Procurement Rules.

15. Claims Based on the Agency Procurement Officer's Actions or Omissions.

a. Changes in scope. If any action or omission on the part of the Agency procurement officer (which term includes the designee of such officer for purposes of this paragraph 15) requiring performance changes within the scope of the Contract constitutes the basis for a claim by the CONTRACTOR for additional compensation, damages, or an extension of time for completion, the CONTRACTOR shall continue with performance of the Contract in compliance with the directions or orders of such officials, but by so doing, the CONTRACTOR shall not be deemed to have prejudiced any claim for additional compensation, damages, or an extension of time for completion; provided:

- (1) Written notice required. The CONTRACTOR shall give written notice to the Agency procurement officer:

- (A) Prior to the commencement of the performance involved, if at that time the CONTRACTOR knows of the occurrence of such action or omission;
- (B) Within thirty (30) days after the CONTRACTOR knows of the occurrence of such action or omission, if the CONTRACTOR did not have such knowledge prior to the commencement of the performance; or
- (C) Within such further time as may be allowed by the Agency procurement officer in writing.

- (2) Notice content. This notice shall state that the CONTRACTOR regards the act or omission as a reason which may entitle the CONTRACTOR to additional compensation, damages, or an extension of time. The Agency procurement officer, upon receipt of such notice, may rescind such action, remedy such omission, or take such other steps as may be deemed advisable in the discretion of the Agency procurement officer;

- (3) Basis must be explained. The notice required by subparagraph 15a(1) describes as clearly as practicable at the time the reasons why the CONTRACTOR believes that additional compensation, damages, or an extension of time may be remedies to which the CONTRACTOR is entitled; and

- (4) Claim must be justified. The CONTRACTOR must maintain and, upon request, make available to the Agency procurement officer within a reasonable time, detailed records to the extent practicable, and other documentation and evidence satisfactory to the STATE, justifying the claimed additional costs or an extension of time in connection with such changes.

b. CONTRACTOR not excused. Nothing herein contained, however, shall excuse the CONTRACTOR from compliance with any rules or laws precluding any state officers and CONTRACTOR from acting in collusion or bad faith in issuing or performing change orders which are clearly not within the scope of the Contract.

c. Price adjustment. Any adjustment in the price made pursuant to this paragraph shall be determined in accordance with the price adjustment provision of this Contract.

16. Costs and Expenses. Any reimbursement due the CONTRACTOR for per diem and transportation expenses under this Contract shall be subject to chapter 3-123 (Cost Principles), HAR, and the following guidelines:

- a. Reimbursement for air transportation shall be for actual cost or coach class air fare, whichever is less.
- b. Reimbursement for ground transportation costs shall not exceed the actual cost of renting an intermediate-sized vehicle.
- c. Unless prior written approval of the HOPA is obtained, reimbursement for subsistence allowance (i.e., hotel and meals, etc.) shall not exceed the applicable daily authorized rates for inter-island or out-of-state travel that are set forth in the current Governor's Executive Order authorizing adjustments in salaries and benefits for state officers and employees in the executive branch who are excluded from collective bargaining coverage.

17. Payment Procedures; Final Payment; Tax Clearance.

- a. Original invoices required. All payments under this Contract shall be made only upon submission by the CONTRACTOR of original invoices specifying the amount due and certifying that services requested under the Contract have been performed by the CONTRACTOR according to the Contract.
- b. Subject to available funds. Such payments are subject to availability of funds and allotment by the Director of Finance in accordance with chapter 37, HRS. Further, all payments shall be made in accordance with and subject to chapter 40, HRS.
- c. Prompt payment.
 - (1) Any money, other than retainage, paid to the CONTRACTOR shall be disbursed to subcontractors within ten (10) days after receipt of the money in accordance with the terms of the subcontract; provided that the subcontractor has met all the terms and conditions of the subcontract and there are no bona fide disputes; and
 - (2) Upon final payment to the CONTRACTOR, full payment to the subcontractor, including retainage, shall be made within ten (10) days after receipt of the money; provided that there are no bona fide disputes over the subcontractor's performance under the subcontract.
- d. Final payment. Final payment under this Contract shall be subject to sections 103-53 and 103D-328, HRS, which require a tax clearance from the Director of Taxation, State of Hawaii, and the Internal Revenue Service, U.S. Department of Treasury, showing that all delinquent taxes, if any, levied or accrued under state law and the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, against the CONTRACTOR have been paid. Further, in accordance with section 3-122-112, HAR, CONTRACTOR shall provide a certificate affirming that the CONTRACTOR has remained in compliance with all applicable laws as required by this section.

18. Federal Funds. If this Contract is payable in whole or in part from federal funds, CONTRACTOR agrees that, as to the portion of the compensation under this Contract to be payable from federal funds, the CONTRACTOR shall be paid only from such funds received from the federal government, and shall not be paid from any other funds. Failure of the STATE to receive anticipated federal funds shall not be considered a breach by the STATE or an excuse for nonperformance by the CONTRACTOR.

19. Modifications of Contract.

- a. In writing. Any modification, alteration, amendment, change, or extension of any term, provision, or condition of this Contract permitted by this Contract shall be made by written amendment to this Contract, signed by the CONTRACTOR and the STATE, provided that change orders shall be made in accordance with paragraph 20 herein.
- b. No oral modification. No oral modification, alteration, amendment, change, or extension of any term, provision, or condition of this Contract shall be permitted.

- c. Agency procurement officer. By written order, at any time, and without notice to any surety, the Agency procurement officer may unilaterally order of the CONTRACTOR:
- (A) Changes in the work within the scope of the Contract; and
 - (B) Changes in the time of performance of the Contract that do not alter the scope of the Contract work.
- d. Adjustments of price or time for performance. If any modification increases or decreases the CONTRACTOR'S cost of, or the time required for, performance of any part of the work under this Contract, an adjustment shall be made and this Contract modified in writing accordingly. Any adjustment in contract price made pursuant to this clause shall be determined, where applicable, in accordance with the price adjustment clause of this Contract or as negotiated.
- e. Claim barred after final payment. No claim by the CONTRACTOR for an adjustment hereunder shall be allowed if written modification of the Contract is not made prior to final payment under this Contract.
- f. Claims not barred. In the absence of a written contract modification, nothing in this clause shall be deemed to restrict the CONTRACTOR'S right to pursue a claim under this Contract or for a breach of contract.
- g. Head of the purchasing agency approval. If this is a professional services contract awarded pursuant to section 103D-303 or 103D-304, HRS, any modification, alteration, amendment, change, or extension of any term, provision, or condition of this Contract which increases the amount payable to the CONTRACTOR by at least \$25,000.00 and ten per cent (10%) or more of the initial contract price, must receive the prior approval of the head of the purchasing agency.
- h. Tax clearance. The STATE may, at its discretion, require the CONTRACTOR to submit to the STATE, prior to the STATE'S approval of any modification, alteration, amendment, change, or extension of any term, provision, or condition of this Contract, a tax clearance from the Director of Taxation, State of Hawaii, and the Internal Revenue Service, U.S. Department of Treasury, showing that all delinquent taxes, if any, levied or accrued under state law and the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, against the CONTRACTOR have been paid.
- i. Sole source contracts. Amendments to sole source contracts that would change the original scope of the Contract may only be made with the approval of the CPO. Annual renewal of a sole source contract for services should not be submitted as an amendment.
20. Change Order. The Agency procurement officer may, by a written order signed only by the STATE, at any time, and without notice to any surety, and subject to all appropriate adjustments, make changes within the general scope of this Contract in any one or more of the following:
- (1) Drawings, designs, or specifications, if the goods or services to be furnished are to be specially provided to the STATE in accordance therewith;
 - (2) Method of delivery; or
 - (3) Place of delivery.
- a. Adjustments of price or time for performance. If any change order increases or decreases the CONTRACTOR'S cost of, or the time required for, performance of any part of the work under this Contract, whether or not changed by the order, an adjustment shall be made and the Contract modified in writing accordingly. Any adjustment in the Contract price made pursuant to this provision shall be determined in accordance with the price adjustment provision of this Contract. Failure of the parties to agree to an adjustment shall not excuse the CONTRACTOR from proceeding with the Contract as changed, provided that the Agency procurement officer promptly and duly makes the provisional adjustments in payment or time for performance as may be reasonable. By

proceeding with the work, the CONTRACTOR shall not be deemed to have prejudiced any claim for additional compensation, or any extension of time for completion.

- b. Time period for claim. Within ten (10) days after receipt of a written change order under subparagraph 20a, unless the period is extended by the Agency procurement officer in writing, the CONTRACTOR shall respond with a claim for an adjustment. The requirement for a timely written response by CONTRACTOR cannot be waived and shall be a condition precedent to the assertion of a claim.
- c. Claim barred after final payment. No claim by the CONTRACTOR for an adjustment hereunder shall be allowed if a written response is not given prior to final payment under this Contract.
- d. Other claims not barred. In the absence of a change order, nothing in this paragraph 20 shall be deemed to restrict the CONTRACTOR'S right to pursue a claim under the Contract or for breach of contract.

21. Price Adjustment.

- a. Price adjustment. Any adjustment in the contract price pursuant to a provision in this Contract shall be made in one or more of the following ways:
 - (1) By agreement on a fixed price adjustment before commencement of the pertinent performance or as soon thereafter as practicable;
 - (2) By unit prices specified in the Contract or subsequently agreed upon;
 - (3) By the costs attributable to the event or situation covered by the provision, plus appropriate profit or fee, all as specified in the Contract or subsequently agreed upon;
 - (4) In such other manner as the parties may mutually agree; or
 - (5) In the absence of agreement between the parties, by a unilateral determination by the Agency procurement officer of the costs attributable to the event or situation covered by the provision, plus appropriate profit or fee, all as computed by the Agency procurement officer in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and applicable sections of chapters 3-123 and 3-126, HAR.
- b. Submission of cost or pricing data. The CONTRACTOR shall provide cost or pricing data for any price adjustments subject to the provisions of chapter 3-122, HAR.

22. Variation in Quantity for Definite Quantity Contracts. Upon the agreement of the STATE and the CONTRACTOR, the quantity of goods or services, or both, if a definite quantity is specified in this Contract, may be increased by a maximum of ten per cent (10%); provided the unit prices will remain the same except for any price adjustments otherwise applicable; and the Agency procurement officer makes a written determination that such an increase will either be more economical than awarding another contract or that it would not be practical to award another contract.

23. Changes in Cost-Reimbursement Contract. If this Contract is a cost-reimbursement contract, the following provisions shall apply:

- a. The Agency procurement officer may at any time by written order, and without notice to the sureties, if any, make changes within the general scope of the Contract in any one or more of the following:
 - (1) Description of performance (Attachment 1);
 - (2) Time of performance (i.e., hours of the day, days of the week, etc.);
 - (3) Place of performance of services;

- (4) Drawings, designs, or specifications when the supplies to be furnished are to be specially manufactured for the STATE in accordance with the drawings, designs, or specifications;
 - (5) Method of shipment or packing of supplies; or
 - (6) Place of delivery.
- b. If any change causes an increase or decrease in the estimated cost of, or the time required for performance of, any part of the performance under this Contract, whether or not changed by the order, or otherwise affects any other terms and conditions of this Contract, the Agency procurement officer shall make an equitable adjustment in the (1) estimated cost, delivery or completion schedule, or both; (2) amount of any fixed fee; and (3) other affected terms and shall modify the Contract accordingly.
 - c. The CONTRACTOR must assert the CONTRACTOR'S rights to an adjustment under this provision within thirty (30) days from the day of receipt of the written order. However, if the Agency procurement officer decides that the facts justify it, the Agency procurement officer may receive and act upon a proposal submitted before final payment under the Contract.
 - d. Failure to agree to any adjustment shall be a dispute under paragraph 11 of this Contract. However, nothing in this provision shall excuse the CONTRACTOR from proceeding with the Contract as changed.
 - e. Notwithstanding the terms and conditions of subparagraphs 23a and 23b, the estimated cost of this Contract and, if this Contract is incrementally funded, the funds allotted for the performance of this Contract, shall not be increased or considered to be increased except by specific written modification of the Contract indicating the new contract estimated cost and, if this contract is incrementally funded, the new amount allotted to the contract.
24. Confidentiality of Material.
- a. All material given to or made available to the CONTRACTOR by virtue of this Contract, which is identified as proprietary or confidential information, will be safeguarded by the CONTRACTOR and shall not be disclosed to any individual or organization without the prior written approval of the STATE.
 - b. All information, data, or other material provided by the CONTRACTOR to the STATE shall be subject to the Uniform Information Practices Act, chapter 92F, HRS.
25. Publicity. The CONTRACTOR shall not refer to the STATE, or any office, agency, or officer thereof, or any state employee, including the HOPA, the CPO, the Agency procurement officer, or to the services or goods, or both, provided under this Contract, in any of the CONTRACTOR'S brochures, advertisements, or other publicity of the CONTRACTOR. All media contacts with the CONTRACTOR about the subject matter of this Contract shall be referred to the Agency procurement officer.
26. Ownership Rights and Copyright. The STATE shall have complete ownership of all material, both finished and unfinished, which is developed, prepared, assembled, or conceived by the CONTRACTOR pursuant to this Contract, and all such material shall be considered "works made for hire." All such material shall be delivered to the STATE upon expiration or termination of this Contract. The STATE, in its sole discretion, shall have the exclusive right to copyright any product, concept, or material developed, prepared, assembled, or conceived by the CONTRACTOR pursuant to this Contract.
27. Liens and Warranties. Goods provided under this Contract shall be provided free of all liens and provided together with all applicable warranties, or with the warranties described in the Contract documents, whichever are greater.

28. Audit of Books and Records of the CONTRACTOR. The STATE may, at reasonable times and places, audit the books and records of the CONTRACTOR, prospective contractor, subcontractor, or prospective subcontractor which are related to:
- a. The cost or pricing data, and
 - b. A state contract, including subcontracts, other than a firm fixed-price contract.

29. Cost or Pricing Data. Cost or pricing data must be submitted to the Agency procurement officer and timely certified as accurate for contracts over \$100,000 unless the contract is for a multiple-term or as otherwise specified by the Agency procurement officer. Unless otherwise required by the Agency procurement officer, cost or pricing data submission is not required for contracts awarded pursuant to competitive sealed bid procedures.

If certified cost or pricing data are subsequently found to have been inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent as of the date stated in the certificate, the STATE is entitled to an adjustment of the contract price, including profit or fee, to exclude any significant sum by which the price, including profit or fee, was increased because of the defective data. It is presumed that overstated cost or pricing data increased the contract price in the amount of the defect plus related overhead and profit or fee. Therefore, unless there is a clear indication that the defective data was not used or relied upon, the price will be reduced in such amount.

30. Audit of Cost or Pricing Data. When cost or pricing principles are applicable, the STATE may require an audit of cost or pricing data.

31. Records Retention.

- (1) Upon any termination of this Contract or as otherwise required by applicable law, CONTRACTOR shall, pursuant to chapter 487R, HRS, destroy all copies (paper or electronic form) of personal information received from the STATE.
- (2) The CONTRACTOR and any subcontractors shall maintain the files, books, and records that relate to the Contract, including any personal information created or received by the CONTRACTOR on behalf of the STATE, and any cost or pricing data, for at least three (3) years after the date of final payment under the Contract. The personal information shall continue to be confidential and shall only be disclosed as permitted or required by law. After the three (3) year, or longer retention period as required by law has ended, the files, books, and records that contain personal information shall be destroyed pursuant to chapter 487R, HRS or returned to the STATE at the request of the STATE.

32. Antitrust Claims. The STATE and the CONTRACTOR recognize that in actual economic practice, overcharges resulting from antitrust violations are in fact usually borne by the purchaser. Therefore, the CONTRACTOR hereby assigns to STATE any and all claims for overcharges as to goods and materials purchased in connection with this Contract, except as to overcharges which result from violations commencing after the price is established under this Contract and which are not passed on to the STATE under an escalation clause.

33. Patented Articles. The CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the STATE, and its officers, employees, and agents from and against all liability, loss, damage, cost, and expense, including all attorneys fees, and all claims, suits, and demands arising out of or resulting from any claims, demands, or actions by the patent holder for infringement or other improper or unauthorized use of any patented article, patented process, or patented appliance in connection with this Contract. The CONTRACTOR shall be solely responsible for correcting or curing to the satisfaction of the STATE any such infringement or improper or unauthorized use, including, without limitation: (a) furnishing at no cost to the STATE a substitute article, process, or appliance acceptable to the STATE, (b) paying royalties or other required payments to the patent holder, (c) obtaining proper authorizations or releases from the patent holder, and (d) furnishing such security to or making such arrangements with the patent holder as may be necessary to correct or cure any such infringement or improper or unauthorized use.

34. Governing Law. The validity of this Contract and any of its terms or provisions, as well as the rights and duties of the parties to this Contract, shall be governed by the laws of the State of Hawaii. Any action at law or in equity to enforce or interpret the provisions of this Contract shall be brought in a state court of competent jurisdiction in Honolulu, Hawaii.
35. Compliance with Laws. The CONTRACTOR shall comply with all federal, state, and county laws, ordinances, codes, rules, and regulations, as the same may be amended from time to time, that in any way affect the CONTRACTOR'S performance of this Contract.
36. Conflict Between General Conditions and Procurement Rules. In the event of a conflict between the General Conditions and the procurement rules, the procurement rules in effect on the date this Contract became effective shall control and are hereby incorporated by reference.
37. Entire Contract. This Contract sets forth all of the agreements, conditions, understandings, promises, warranties, and representations between the STATE and the CONTRACTOR relative to this Contract. This Contract supersedes all prior agreements, conditions, understandings, promises, warranties, and representations, which shall have no further force or effect. There are no agreements, conditions, understandings, promises, warranties, or representations, oral or written, express or implied, between the STATE and the CONTRACTOR other than as set forth or as referred to herein.
38. Severability. In the event that any provision of this Contract is declared invalid or unenforceable by a court, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining terms of this Contract.
39. Waiver. The failure of the STATE to insist upon the strict compliance with any term, provision, or condition of this Contract shall not constitute or be deemed to constitute a waiver or relinquishment of the STATE'S right to enforce the same in accordance with this Contract. The fact that the STATE specifically refers to one provision of the procurement rules or one section of the Hawaii Revised Statutes, and does not include other provisions or statutory sections in this Contract shall not constitute a waiver or relinquishment of the STATE'S rights or the CONTRACTOR'S obligations under the procurement rules or statutes.
40. Pollution Control. If during the performance of this Contract, the CONTRACTOR encounters a "release" or a "threatened release" of a reportable quantity of a "hazardous substance," "pollutant," or "contaminant" as those terms are defined in section 128D-1, HRS, the CONTRACTOR shall immediately notify the STATE and all other appropriate state, county, or federal agencies as required by law. The Contractor shall take all necessary actions, including stopping work, to avoid causing, contributing to, or making worse a release of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant, and shall promptly obey any orders the Environmental Protection Agency or the state Department of Health issues in response to the release. In the event there is an ensuing cease-work period, and the STATE determines that this Contract requires an adjustment of the time for performance, the Contract shall be modified in writing accordingly.
41. Campaign Contributions. The CONTRACTOR is hereby notified of the applicability of 11-355, HRS, which states that campaign contributions are prohibited from specified state or county government contractors during the terms of their contracts if the contractors are paid with funds appropriated by a legislative body.
42. Confidentiality of Personal Information.
- a. Definitions.
- "Personal information" means an individual's first name or first initial and last name in combination with any one or more of the following data elements, when either name or data elements are not encrypted:
- (1) Social security number;
 - (2) Driver's license number or Hawaii identification card number; or

- (3) Account number, credit or debit card number, access code, or password that would permit access to an individual's financial information.

Personal information does not include publicly available information that is lawfully made available to the general public from federal, state, or local government records.

"Technological safeguards" means the technology and the policy and procedures for use of the technology to protect and control access to personal information.

b. Confidentiality of Material.

- (1) All material given to or made available to the CONTRACTOR by the STATE by virtue of this Contract which is identified as personal information, shall be safeguarded by the CONTRACTOR and shall not be disclosed without the prior written approval of the STATE.
- (2) CONTRACTOR agrees not to retain, use, or disclose personal information for any purpose other than as permitted or required by this Contract.
- (3) CONTRACTOR agrees to implement appropriate "technological safeguards" that are acceptable to the STATE to reduce the risk of unauthorized access to personal information.
- (4) CONTRACTOR shall report to the STATE in a prompt and complete manner any security breaches involving personal information.
- (5) CONTRACTOR agrees to mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is known to CONTRACTOR because of a use or disclosure of personal information by CONTRACTOR in violation of the requirements of this paragraph.
- (6) CONTRACTOR shall complete and retain a log of all disclosures made of personal information received from the STATE, or personal information created or received by CONTRACTOR on behalf of the STATE.

c. Security Awareness Training and Confidentiality Agreements.

- (1) CONTRACTOR certifies that all of its employees who will have access to the personal information have completed training on security awareness topics relating to protecting personal information.
- (2) CONTRACTOR certifies that confidentiality agreements have been signed by all of its employees who will have access to the personal information acknowledging that:
- (A) The personal information collected, used, or maintained by the CONTRACTOR will be treated as confidential;
- (B) Access to the personal information will be allowed only as necessary to perform the Contract; and
- (C) Use of the personal information will be restricted to uses consistent with the services subject to this Contract.

- d. Termination for Cause. In addition to any other remedies provided by this Contract, if the STATE learns of a material breach by CONTRACTOR of this paragraph by CONTRACTOR, the STATE may at its sole discretion:

- (1) Provide an opportunity for the CONTRACTOR to cure the breach or end the violation; or
- (2) Immediately terminate this Contract.

In either instance, the CONTRACTOR and the STATE shall follow chapter 487N, HRS, with respect to notification of a security breach of personal information.

e. Records Retention.

- (1) Upon any termination of this Contract or as otherwise required by applicable law, CONTRACTOR shall, pursuant to chapter 487R, HRS, destroy all copies (paper or electronic form) of personal information received from the STATE.
- (2) The CONTRACTOR and any subcontractors shall maintain the files, books, and records that relate to the Contract, including any personal information created or received by the CONTRACTOR on behalf of the STATE, and any cost or pricing data, for at least three (3) years after the date of final payment under the Contract. The personal information shall continue to be confidential and shall only be disclosed as permitted or required by law. After the three (3) year, or longer retention period as required by law has ended, the files, books, and records that contain personal information shall be destroyed pursuant to chapter 487R, HRS or returned to the STATE at the request of the STATE.

ATTACHMENT 6

BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT

BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT

This Agreement is effective as of _____, between the Hawaii Employer-Union Health Benefits Trust Fund, State of Hawaii (hereinafter the “STATE”), by its Administrator, whose address is 201 Merchant Street, Suite 1700, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813, and _____ (hereinafter “BUSINESS ASSOCIATE”), a _____, whose business address is as follows: _____.

RECITALS

A. The STATE has entered into a contract with BUSINESS ASSOCIATE and/or procured the following goods and services from BUSINESS ASSOCIATE: _____.

B. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE’s contract and/or provision of goods and performance of services may require that: (1) Protected Health Information (defined below) or Electronic Protected Health Information (defined below) be disclosed to or used by BUSINESS ASSOCIATE; (2) BUSINESS ASSOCIATE create, receive, maintain or transmit Protected Health Information or Electronic Protected Health Information on behalf of the STATE; and/or (3) BUSINESS ASSOCIATE be provided or have access to Personal Information (defined below).

C. Both parties are committed to complying with the Privacy and Security Laws (defined below) with respect to Protected Health Information, Electronic Protected Health Information, and Personal Information.

D. This Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions pursuant to which the following will be handled: (1) Protected Health Information and Electronic Protected Health Information that is disclosed to or used by BUSINESS ASSOCIATE by virtue of its contract with the STATE and/or its provision of goods and services to or for the STATE; (2) Protected Health Information and Electronic Protected Health Information that is created, received, maintained or transmitted by BUSINESS ASSOCIATE on behalf of the STATE; and (3) Personal Information provided to BUSINESS ASSOCIATE or to which BUSINESS ASSOCIATE will have access by virtue of a contract with the STATE.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1. Introduction: The STATE, as defined in this Agreement, has determined that it is a Covered Entity or a Health Care Component of a Covered Entity under HIPAA (defined below) and the Privacy and Security Rules (defined below). In addition, the STATE is subject to use and disclosure restrictions regarding Personal Information under Act 10 (defined below) and Chapters 487N and 487R, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

The parties acknowledge that entry into this Agreement is necessary and desirable in order to: (a) protect the privacy and security of Protected Health Information and Electronic Protected Health Information in accordance with the Privacy and Security

Laws and because BUSINESS ASSOCIATE is a “business associate” of the STATE as that term is used in 45 Code of Federal Regulations (“C.F.R.”) § 160.103; and (b) protect against the unauthorized use and disclosure of Personal Information that BUSINESS ASSOCIATE has been provided or to which BUSINESS ASSOCIATE has access by virtue of a contract with the STATE.

2. Definitions:

- a. Except as otherwise defined herein, any and all capitalized terms in this Agreement shall have the definitions set forth in the Privacy and Security Laws.
- b. Act 10. “Act 10” shall mean Act 10, 2008 Session Laws of Hawaii, Special Session.
- c. Agreement. “Agreement” shall mean this agreement between STATE and BUSINESS ASSOCIATE and any and all attachments, exhibits and special conditions attached hereto.
- d. ARRA. “ARRA” shall mean the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5, and the rules and regulations promulgated under the ARRA.
- e. Breach. “Breach” shall have the meaning set forth in the ARRA.
- f. De-identified Information. “De-identified Information” shall have the meaning set forth in 45 C.F.R. §§ 164.514(a)-(b).
- g. Electronic Protected Health Information. “Electronic Protected Health Information” shall have the meaning set forth in 45 C.F.R. § 160.103. For purposes of this Agreement, “Electronic Protected Health Information” is limited to Electronic Protected Health Information that is: (i) disclosed to or used by BUSINESS ASSOCIATE by virtue of its contract with the STATE and/or its provision of goods and services to or for the STATE; and/or (ii) created, received, maintained, or transmitted by BUSINESS ASSOCIATE on behalf of the STATE.
- h. Electronic Transactions Rule. “Electronic Transactions Rule” shall mean the final rule set forth in 45 C.F.R. §§ 160 and 162.
- i. HIPAA. “HIPAA” shall mean the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-191.
- j. Individual. “Individual” means the person who is the subject of Protected Health Information and shall include a person who qualifies as a personal representative under 45 C.F.R. § 164.502(g).
- k. Individually Identifiable Health Information. “Individually Identifiable Health Information” shall have the meaning set forth in 45 C.F.R. § 160.103.
- l. Personal Information. “Personal Information” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 487N-1, Hawaii Revised Statutes. For purposes of this Agreement, “Personal Information” is limited to Personal Information provided to BUSINESS ASSOCIATE or to which BUSINESS ASSOCIATE has access by virtue of a contract with the STATE.

- m. Ping. “Ping” shall mean a request-response utility or other method used to determine whether a specific Internet Protocol (IP) address or host exists or is accessible.
 - n. Port Scan. “Port Scan” shall mean a process that sends requests to a host to determine network services that are available on that host.
 - o. Privacy Rule. “Privacy Rule” shall mean the Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information at 45 C.F.R. Part 160 and Part 164, Subparts A and E, as the same may be amended from time to time.
 - p. Privacy and Security Laws. “Privacy and Security Laws” shall include: (1) the provisions of HIPAA that relate to the privacy and security of Protected Health Information and Electronic Protected Health Information; (2) the Privacy and Security Rules; (3) the provisions of ARRA, including the rules and regulations promulgated under the ARRA, that relate to the privacy and security of Protected Health Information and Electronic Protected Health Information; (4) Act 10 and, to the extent applicable, Chapters 487N and 487R, Hawai‘i Revised Statutes; and (5) other Federal and State privacy or security statutes and regulations that apply to Protected Health Information, Electronic Protected Health Information, or Personal Information.
 - q. Protected Health Information. “Protected Health Information” shall have the meaning set forth in 45 C.F.R. § 160.103. For purposes of this Agreement, “Protected Health Information” is limited to Protected Health Information that is:
 - (i) disclosed to or used by BUSINESS ASSOCIATE by virtue of its contract with the STATE and/or its provision of goods and services to or for the STATE; and/or
 - (ii) created, received, maintained, or transmitted by BUSINESS ASSOCIATE on behalf of the STATE.
 - r. Secretary. “Secretary” shall mean the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services or designee.
 - s. Security Rule. “Security Rule” shall mean the Health Insurance Reform: Security Standards at 45 C.F.R. Part 160, Part 162, and Part 164, Subparts A and C, as the same may be amended from time to time.
 - t. Unsecured Protected Health Information. “Unsecured Protected Health Information” shall have the meaning set forth in the ARRA.
3. Obligations and Activities of BUSINESS ASSOCIATE
- a. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE agrees to not use or disclose Protected Health Information, Electronic Protected Health Information, and Personal Information other than as permitted or required by this Agreement or as required by law.
 - b. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE agrees to use appropriate safeguards to prevent use or disclosure of Protected Health Information, Electronic Protected Health

Information, and Personal Information other than as provided for by this Agreement.

- c. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE agrees to implement administrative, physical, and technical safeguards (as those terms are defined in the Security Rule) that reasonably and appropriately protect the confidentiality, integrity and availability of Electronic Protected Health Information that it creates, receives, maintains or transmits on behalf of the STATE. Without limiting the foregoing, BUSINESS ASSOCIATE agrees to implement administrative, physical, and technical safeguards to comply with 45 C.F.R. §§ 164.308, 164.310, and 164.312, as and to the extent that such is required of business associates under the Privacy and Security Laws (as amended by the ARRA).
- (i) Required Safeguards. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE shall use all appropriate safeguards to prevent use or disclosure of Protected Health Information received from, or created or received on behalf of, STATE, other than as provided for in this Agreement or as required by law. These safeguards will include, but are not limited to:
- (I) Training. Providing annual training to relevant employees, contractors, and subcontractors on how to prevent the improper use or disclosure of Protected Health Information; and updating and repeating training on a regular basis;
- (II) Administrative Safeguards. Adopting policies and procedures regarding the safeguarding of Protected Health Information; and enforcing those policies and procedures, including sanctions for anyone not found in compliance;
- (III) Technical and Physical Safeguards. Implementing appropriate technical safeguards to protect Protected Health Information, including access controls, authentication, and transmission security; and implementing appropriate physical safeguards to protect Protected Health Information, including workstation security and device and media controls.
- d. In accordance with Part V of Act 10, BUSINESS ASSOCIATE agrees to implement: (i) technological safeguards to reduce exposure to unauthorized access to Personal Information, (ii) mandatory training on security awareness topics relating to Personal Information protection for BUSINESS ASSOCIATE's employees, and (iii) confidentiality agreements to be signed by BUSINESS ASSOCIATE's employees. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE further agrees to safeguard Protected Health Information, Electronic Protected Health Information, and Personal Information in accordance with any rules, policies, procedures and directions adopted or implemented by STATE to the extent that such are communicated to BUSINESS ASSOCIATE.

- e. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE agrees to ensure that any agent (including a contractor or subcontractor) to whom it provides Protected Health Information, Electronic Protected Health Information, or Personal Information agrees to the same restrictions and conditions that apply to BUSINESS ASSOCIATE with respect to such information under this Agreement and the Privacy and Security Laws. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE further agrees to ensure that any such agent shall safeguard such Protected Health Information, Electronic Protected Health Information, and Personal Information in accordance with any rules, policies, procedures and directions adopted or implemented by STATE to the extent that such are communicated to BUSINESS ASSOCIATE. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE agrees to ensure that any such agent shall implement reasonable and appropriate safeguards to protect Protected Health Information.
- f. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE agrees to implement reasonable policies and procedures to comply with 45 C.F.R. § 164.316, as and to the extent that such is required of business associates under the Privacy and Security Laws (as amended by the ARRA).
- g. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE agrees to provide access to Protected Health Information in the Designated Record Set to STATE or, as directed by STATE, to an Individual to the extent and in the manner required by 45 C.F.R. § 164.524.
- h. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE agrees to make Protected Health Information available for amendment and to incorporate any amendments to Protected Health Information that the STATE directs or agrees to in accordance with the requirements of 45 C.F.R. § 164.526.
- i. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE agrees to document disclosures of Protected Health Information, disclosures of Electronic Protected Health Information and information related to such disclosures as would be required for STATE to respond to a request by an Individual for an accounting of disclosures of: (1) Protected Health Information in accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.528; and (2) Electronic Protected Health Information in accordance Section 13405(c) of the ARRA. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE further agrees to collect and provide to STATE, any and all information that is reasonably necessary for STATE to timely respond to such requests by an Individual for an accounting of disclosures.
- j. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE agrees to keep a log of Breaches of Unsecured Protected Health Information in such form and with such information as to enable the STATE to comply with Section 13402(e)(3) of the ARRA and the rules and regulations promulgated under ARRA.
- k. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE agrees to keep a complete log of disclosures made of Personal Information in accordance with Section 8(b)(6) of Act 10.
- l. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE agrees to make its internal practices, books, and records, including policies and procedures, relating to the use and disclosure of Protected Health Information and Electronic Protected Health Information available to STATE and/or to the Secretary, at reasonable times and places or as designated by the STATE and/or the Secretary, for purposes of determining

compliance with the Privacy and Security Laws. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE further agrees to make its internal practices, books, and records, including policies and procedures, relating to the use and disclosure of Personal Information available to STATE, at reasonable times and places or as designated by the STATE, for purposes of determining compliance with this Agreement, Act 10, and other Federal and State laws regarding the use and disclosure of Personal Information.

- m. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE agrees to report to STATE any disclosure or use of Protected Health Information not provided for by this Agreement, of which BUSINESS ASSOCIATE becomes aware, but in no event later than five (5) business days of first learning of any such use or disclosure. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE further agrees to report to STATE any security incidents that are required to be reported by or to the STATE under 45 C.F.R. Part 164, particularly 45 C.F.R. § 164.314. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE agrees that if any of its employees, agents, subcontractors, and/or representatives use and/or disclose Protected Health Information received from, or created or received on behalf of, STATE, or any derivative De-identified Information in a manner not provided for in this Agreement, BUSINESS ASSOCIATE shall ensure that such employees, agents, subcontractors, and/or representatives shall receive training on BUSINESS ASSOCIATE's procedures for compliance with the Privacy Rule, or shall be sanctioned or prevented from accessing any Protected Health Information BUSINESS ASSOCIATE receives from, or creates or receives on behalf of, STATE. Continued use of Protected Health Information in a manner contrary to the terms of this Agreement shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement.
- n. If there is a Breach of Unsecured Protected Health Information, BUSINESS ASSOCIATE shall: (i) notify the STATE in writing of the Breach no later than twenty (20) calendar days after BUSINESS ASSOCIATE's discovery of the Breach; (ii) investigate and report to STATE on the causes of the Breach including, without limitation, any steps that BUSINESS ASSOCIATE will take to mitigate the Breach and prevent the occurrence of future similar Breaches; (iii) in consultation with STATE, provide all notifications regarding the Breach that STATE and/or BUSINESS ASSOCIATE are required to make under ARRA including, without limitation, written notices to individuals, notices to the media, and notices to the Secretary or any other governmental entity, all such notices to be made in accordance with all ARRA requirements; (iv) unless the Breach is primarily caused by the negligence or other fault of the STATE, indemnify and hold STATE harmless from all claims, lawsuits, administrative proceedings, judgments, damages, liabilities, penalties, and costs arising from the Breach, including all costs of investigating the Breach, providing all required notices, and otherwise complying with all ARRA requirements; and (v) provide a log of all Breaches of Unsecured Protected Health Information to the STATE no later than twenty (20) calendar days after the end of each calendar year, which log shall include all information that STATE needs in order to comply with Section 13402(e)(3) of the ARRA.

- o. If there is a “security breach” regarding Personal Information as that term is defined in Section 487N-1, Hawai‘i Revised Statutes, BUSINESS ASSOCIATE shall: (i) notify the STATE in writing of the security breach no later than twenty (20) calendar days after BUSINESS ASSOCIATE’s discovery of the security breach; (ii) investigate and report to STATE on the causes of the security breach including, without limitation, any steps that BUSINESS ASSOCIATE will take to mitigate the Breach and prevent the occurrence of future similar Breaches; (iii) in consultation with STATE, provide all notifications regarding the security breach that STATE and/or BUSINESS ASSOCIATE are required to make under Chapter 487N and other applicable Hawai‘i Revised Statutes; (iv) unless the security breach is primarily caused by the negligence or other fault of the STATE, indemnify and hold STATE harmless from all claims, lawsuits, administrative proceedings, judgments, damages, liabilities, penalties, and costs arising from the security breach, including all costs of investigating the security breach, providing all required notices, and otherwise complying with Chapter 487N and other applicable Hawai‘i Revised Statutes; and (v) assist the State in providing any written report to the legislature or other government entities that is required by Chapter 478N and other applicable Hawai‘i Revised Statutes.
 - p. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE agrees to mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is known to BUSINESS ASSOCIATE of: (1) a security breach or disclosure or use of Protected Health Information, Electronic Protected Health Information, or Personal Information by BUSINESS ASSOCIATE in violation of the requirements of this Agreement; and/or (2) a Breach of Unsecured Protected Health Information by BUSINESS ASSOCIATE or any of its officers, employees, or agents (including contractors and subcontractors).
 - q. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE shall, upon notice from STATE, accommodate any restriction to the use or disclosure of Protected Health Information and any request for confidential communications to which STATE has agreed in accordance with the Privacy Rule.
 - r. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE shall comply with any other requirements of the Privacy Law, the Privacy Rule, the Security Law, and the Security Rule not expressly specified in this Agreement, as and to the extent that such requirements apply to business associates under the Privacy Law, the Privacy Rule, the Security Law, and the Security Rule, as they may be amended from time to time.
4. Permitted Uses and Disclosures by BUSINESS ASSOCIATE
- a. General Use and Disclosure Provisions. Except as otherwise limited in this Agreement, BUSINESS ASSOCIATE may disclose or use Protected Health Information, Electronic Protected Health Information, and Personal Information to perform functions, activities, or services for, or on behalf of, STATE as specified in this Agreement, provided that such disclosure or use would not violate any Privacy and Security Laws if done by STATE.
 - b. Specific Use and Disclosure Provisions

- (i) Except as otherwise limited in this Agreement, BUSINESS ASSOCIATE may use Protected Health Information and Personal Information for the proper management and administration of the BUSINESS ASSOCIATE or to carry out the legal responsibilities of the BUSINESS ASSOCIATE.
 - (ii) Except as otherwise limited in this Agreement, BUSINESS ASSOCIATE may disclose Protected Health Information for the proper management and administration of the BUSINESS ASSOCIATE, for disclosures that are Required By Law, or where BUSINESS ASSOCIATE obtains reasonable assurances from the person to whom the information is disclosed that it will remain confidential and be used or further disclosed only as required by law or for the purpose for which it was disclosed to the person and the person agrees to notify BUSINESS ASSOCIATE of any instances where the confidentiality of the information has been breached. Except as otherwise limited in this Agreement, BUSINESS ASSOCIATE may disclose Personal Information where such disclosure is permitted by applicable Federal or State laws.
 - (iii) Except as otherwise limited in this Agreement, BUSINESS ASSOCIATE may use Protected Health Information to provide Data Aggregation services to STATE as permitted by 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e)(2)(i)(B).
 - (iv) BUSINESS ASSOCIATE may use Protected Health Information to report violations of law to appropriate Federal and State authorities, consistent with 45 C.F.R. § 164.502(j)(1).
- c. Further Uses Prohibited. Except as provided in sections 4.a and 4.b, above, BUSINESS ASSOCIATE is prohibited from further using or disclosing any information received from STATE, or from any other Business Associate of STATE, for any commercial purposes of BUSINESS ASSOCIATE including, for example, “data mining.”
5. Minimum Necessary. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE shall only request, use, and disclose the minimum amount of Protected Health Information necessary to accomplish the purpose of the request, use, or disclosure.
6. Prohibited, Unlawful, or Unauthorized Use and Disclosure of Protected Health Information. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE shall not use or further disclose any Protected Health Information received from, or created or received on behalf of, STATE, in a manner that would violate the requirements of the Privacy Rule, if done by STATE.
7. Indemnity by BUSINESS ASSOCIATE. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless STATE and STATE’s officers, employees, and agents (including contractors and subcontractors) from and against any and all claims, demands, lawsuits, administrative or other proceedings, judgments, liabilities, damages, losses, fines, penalties, and costs, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, that are caused by or arise out of a breach or failure to comply with any provision of this Agreement and/or by a violation of any provision of the Privacy and Security Laws, including the ARRA, by BUSINESS ASSOCIATE or any of BUSINESS

ASSOCIATE's officers, employees, or agents (including contractors and subcontractors).

8. Permissible Requests by STATE. STATE shall not request BUSINESS ASSOCIATE to disclose or use Protected Health Information, Electronic Protected Health Information, or Personal Information in any manner that would not be permissible under the Privacy and Security Laws if done by STATE.
9. Standard Electronic Transactions. STATE and BUSINESS ASSOCIATE agree that BUSINESS ASSOCIATE shall, on behalf of STATE, transmit data for transactions that are required to be conducted in standardized format under the Electronic Transactions Rule. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE shall comply with the Electronic Transactions Rule for all transactions conducted on behalf of STATE that are required to be in standardized format. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE shall ensure that any of its subcontractors to whom it delegates any of its duties under its contract with STATE, agrees to conduct and agrees to require its agents or subcontractors to comply with the Electronic Transactions Rule for all transactions conducted on behalf of STATE that are required to be in standardized format.
10. Termination for Cause. In addition to any other remedies provided for by this Agreement, upon STATE's knowledge of a material breach or violation by BUSINESS ASSOCIATE of the terms of this Agreement, STATE may either:
 - a. Provide an opportunity for BUSINESS ASSOCIATE to cure the breach or end the violation, and terminate this Agreement if BUSINESS ASSOCIATE does not cure the breach or end the violation within the time specified by the STATE; or
 - b. Immediately terminate this Agreement if BUSINESS ASSOCIATE has breached or violated a material term of this Agreement and cure is not possible; and
 - c. If neither termination nor cure is feasible, STATE shall report any violation of the federal Privacy and Security Rules to the Secretary.
11. Effect of Termination.
 - a. Upon any termination of this Agreement, until notified otherwise by STATE, BUSINESS ASSOCIATE shall extend all protections, limitations, requirements, and other provisions of this Agreement to: (i) all Protected Health Information received from or on behalf of STATE or created or received by BUSINESS ASSOCIATE on behalf of STATE; (ii) all Electronic Protected Health Information created, received, maintained or transmitted by BUSINESS ASSOCIATE on behalf of STATE; and (iii) all Personal Information.
 - b. Upon any termination of this Agreement, STATE shall determine whether it is feasible for BUSINESS ASSOCIATE to return to STATE or destroy all or any part of: (i) all Protected Health Information received from or on behalf of STATE or created or received by BUSINESS ASSOCIATE on behalf of STATE that BUSINESS ASSOCIATE maintains in any form and shall retain no copies of such information; (ii) all Electronic Protected Health Information created, received, maintained or transmitted by BUSINESS ASSOCIATE on behalf of

STATE; and (iii) all Personal Information. In connection with the foregoing, upon any termination of the Agreement, BUSINESS ASSOCIATE shall notify the STATE in writing of any and all conditions that make return or destruction of such information not feasible and shall provide STATE with any requested information related to the STATE's determination as to whether the return or destruction of such information is feasible.

- c. If STATE determines that return or destruction of all or any part of the Protected Health Information, Electronic Protected Health Information, and Personal Information is feasible, at STATE's option, BUSINESS ASSOCIATE shall return or destroy such information. If STATE directs that BUSINESS ASSOCIATE return or destroy all or any part of the Protected Health Information, Electronic Protected Health Information, and Personal Information, it is understood and agreed that BUSINESS ASSOCIATE shall retain no copies of such information. Destruction of Personal Information shall be performed in accordance with Chapter 487R, Hawaii Revised Statutes. Notwithstanding the foregoing, BUSINESS ASSOCIATE shall not destroy any Protected Health Information in less than six (6) years from the date that it is received by BUSINESS ASSOCIATE.
- d. If STATE determines that return or destruction of all or any part of the Protected Health Information, Electronic Protected Health Information, and Personal Information is not feasible or opts not to require the return or destruction of such information, BUSINESS ASSOCIATE shall extend the protections, limitations, requirements, and other provisions of this Agreement to such information for so long as BUSINESS ASSOCIATE maintains such information. STATE understands that BUSINESS ASSOCIATE's need to maintain portions of the Protected Health Information in records of actuarial determinations and for other archival purposes related to memorializing advice provided, can render return or destruction infeasible.
- e. The provisions of this Section 11 shall apply with respect to all terminations of this Agreement, for any reason whatsoever, and to any and all Protected Health Information, Electronic Protected Health Information, and Personal Information in the possession or control of any and all agents and subcontractors of BUSINESS ASSOCIATE.

12. Miscellaneous

- a. Regulatory References. A reference in this Agreement to a section in the Privacy and Security Laws means the section in effect or as amended.
- b. Amendment. BUSINESS ASSOCIATE and STATE agree to take all actions necessary to amend this Agreement in order for STATE to comply with the requirements of the Privacy Rule, Security Rule, HIPAA, ARRA, and/or any other Federal or State law that is determined to apply to the Protected Health Information, Electronic Protected Health Information, or Personal Information covered by this Agreement. All amendments shall be in writing and executed by both parties.

- c. Survival. The respective rights and obligations of STATE and BUSINESS ASSOCIATE under Sections 3, 6, 7, and 8 above, shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- d. Interpretation. In the event of an inconsistency between the provisions of this Agreement and mandatory provisions of the Privacy and Security Laws, as amended, the Privacy and Security Laws shall control. Where provisions of this Agreement are different than those mandated in the Privacy or Security Laws but are nonetheless permitted by the Privacy or Security Laws, the provisions of this Agreement shall control. Any ambiguity in this Agreement shall be resolved to permit STATE to comply with the Privacy and Security Laws.
- e. Third Parties. This Agreement is solely between BUSINESS ASSOCIATE and the STATE and may be enforced only by BUSINESS ASSOCIATE or the STATE. This Agreement shall not be deemed to create any rights in any third parties or to create any obligations or liabilities of BUSINESS ASSOCIATE or the STATE to any third party.

HAWAII EMPLOYER-UNION HEALTH BENEFITS TRUST FUND (“STATE”)

By _____
Its Administrator

Date: _____, 20____

[*name of business associate*]
 (“BUSINESS ASSOCIATE”)

By _____
Its _____

Date: _____, 20____

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Deputy Attorney General

ATTACHMENT 7

EUTF LOCKBOX FILE LAYOUT

Revised: 12/11/2015

```
*-----*
*   HEADER (TYPE = '43')   *
*-----*
```

```
Constant           Alphanumeric 001-009  9 Value 430000100
Batch Number       Alphanumeric 010-013  4
Constant           Alphanumeric 014-018  5 Value 00000
Processing Date    Alphanumeric 019-024  6 MMDDYY
Processing Date    Alphanumeric 025-032  8 CCYYMMDD
Constant           Alphanumeric 033-120 88 Zeros
Constant           Alphanumeric 121-167 47 Spaces
```

```
*-----*
*   CHECK RECORD (TYPE = '50') *
*-----*
```

```
Constant           Alphanumeric 001-002  2 Value 50
Sequence Number    Alphanumeric 003-007  5
Constant           Alphanumeric 008-009  2 Value 00
Check Amount       Alphanumeric 010-019 10 $$$$$$$$¢¢
Account Number     Alphanumeric 020-035 16
Route Transit Number Alphanumeric 036-044  9
Check Number       Alphanumeric 045-060 16
Constant           Alphanumeric 061-120 60 Zeros
Constant           Alphanumeric 121-167 47 Spaces
```

```
*-----*
*   INVOICE RECORD (TYPE = '01') *
*-----*
```

Check Payment

```
Constant           Alphanumeric 001-002  2 Value 01
Sequence Number    Alphanumeric 003-007  5
Account Number     Alphanumeric 008-023 16
Applied Amount     Alphanumeric 024-033 10 $$$$$$$$¢¢
Net Amount         Alphanumeric 034-043 10 $$$$$$$$¢¢
Gross Amount       Alphanumeric 044-053 10 $$$$$$$$¢¢
Customer Defined   Alphanumeric 054-120 67 Zeros
Constant           Alphanumeric 121-167 47 Spaces
```

Credit Card Payment

```
Constant           Alphanumeric 001-002  2 Value 01
Sequence Number    Alphanumeric 003-007  5
Account Number     Alphanumeric 008-023 16
Applied Amount     Alphanumeric 024-033 10 $$$$$$$$¢¢
Net Amount         Alphanumeric 034-043 10 $$$$$$$$¢¢
Gross Amount       Alphanumeric 044-053 10 $$$$$$$$¢¢
Credit Card Account Alphanumeric 054-057  4
Credit Card Approval Cd Alphanumeric 058-072 15
Customer Defined   Alphanumeric 073-120 48 Zeros
Constant           Alphanumeric 121-167 47 Spaces
```

```
*-----*  
*   TRAILER (TYPE = '30')   *  
*-----*
```

Constant	Alphanumeric	001-003	3	Value	300
Trailer Count	Alphanumeric	004-007	4	####	
Trailer Amount	Alphanumeric	008-023	16	\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$c	
Beginning Sequence	Alphanumeric	024-028	5	#####	
Ending Sequence	Alphanumeric	029-033	5	#####	
Constant	Alphanumeric	034-120	87	Zeros	
Constant	Alphanumeric	121-167	47	Spaces	

030770 EUTF
 Created: 06/12/2013
 Revised:

Excerpt from Default Layout Document:

```
*-----*
*      INVOICE RECORD (TYPE = '01')      *
*-----*
```

```
Constant           Alphanumeric 2           Value 01
Sequence Number    Alphanumeric 5
Account Number     Alphanumeric 16
Applied Amount     Alphanumeric 10          $$$$$$$$c¢
Net Amount         Alphanumeric 10          $$$$$$$$c¢
Gross Amount       Alphanumeric 10          $$$$$$$$c¢
Customer Defined   Alphanumeric 67          Zeros
Constant           Alphanumeric 47          Spaces
```

Output File Field to Scanline Field Mapping:

Output File Field	Output File Position	Scanline Field	Scanline Position
Account Number	8-23 16 characters	Customer Number (10)	1-8
Applied Amount	24-33 10 characters	n/a	n/a
Net Amount	34-43 10 characters	Amount Due (20)	9-18
Gross Amount	44-53 10 characters	n/a	n/a
Customer Defined	54-59 6 characters	Lockbox Number (30)	19-24
	60-120 61 characters	n/a	n/a

ATTACHMENT 8

EUTF SAMPLE CHECKFILE LAYOUT

Check Disbursement File Layout

Header Record (One header record per file)

Field #	Field Name	Start Position	End Position	Length	Data Type	Comments
01	Line Number for header	01	05	5	Numeric	
02	Record Number	06	06	1	Numeric	
03	Routing Transit Number	07	15	9	Numeric	
04	Customer Number	16	25	10	Alpha Numeric	
05	Date	47	56	10	Alpha Numeric	
		57	123			blanks

Field #	Field Name	Start Position	End Position	Length	Data Type	Comments
01	Fund Code	01	01	1	Alpha	
02	Filler	02	02	1		
03	Department Voucher Alpha Code	03	03	1	Alpha	
04	Department Voucher Number	04	08	5	Numeric	
05	Line Number	09	13	5	Numeric	
06	Record Number	14	14	1	Numeric	
07	Comptroller Voucher Number	15	20	6		
08	Name/Address	21	51	31	Alpha Numeric	
09	Amount	52	60	9	Numeric	
10	Type Code	61	61	1	Alpha Numeric	
11	Date	62	71	10	Alpha Numeric	Format: MON YYYY
12	Employee ID	72	80	9	Alpha Numeric	

Trailer Record (One Trailer record per file)

Field #	Field Name	Start Position	End Position	Length	Data Type	Comments
01	Line Number for Trailer	01	05	5	Numeric	
02	Record Number	06	06	1	Numeric	
04	Amount Total	38	46	9	Numeric	
05	Number of records	47	51	5	Numeric	
		52	123			Blanks